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SPECIAL LIST MEDICINE AND SCIENCE 

 
1.  ABRAHAM, James Johnston.  Lettsom. His Life, Times, Friends and Descendants. London, 1933. 1st ed. Illus. xx, 498pp. Fine in 

orig. cloth, t.e.g. Lettsom was an English Quaker physician in the era of George III. His busy life and medical practice included friendships with 

Benjamin Franklin and Benjamin Rush. $100.00 

 

2.  AMERICAN ANTIQUARIAN SOCIETY.  Transactions and Collections of the.... Vol. 1. Worcester, Mass., 1820. Illus. With 13 (of 

14) folding maps and plates. 436pp. Lacks the map of Ohio, else very good in 3/4-leather.  Contains Caleb Atwater's "Description of the 

Antiquities Discovered in the State of Ohio and other Western States." $150.00 

 

3.  ANDERSON, John Q.  A Texas Surgeon in the C.S.A. Tuscaloosa, AL: Confederate Publishing Company, 1957. 1st ed. 123pp. 

Bound by Sangorski & Sutcliffe in 3/4 calf and marbled boards, gilt-decorated raised spine bands, red and black morocco spine bands, marbled 

endpapers, T.e.g., original pictorial wrappers bound in. Near fine. One of 450 copies. Dornbusch II, 2633. "The abridged letters (1862-1865) of 

Dr. Edward W. Cade, whose service as a brigade surgeon was in the Trans-Mississippi Department" Nevins I, p.51.  $150.00 

 

4.  ANDERSON, William.  A Brief Biographical Sketch of the Medical Profession of Indiana County, Penn'a, and the First and Second 

Sanitary Reports, and Papers on Sclerosis of the Nerve Centers, Pyemia, Nervous Diseases, Bacteria, Tobacco and Hygiene. Indiana, Pa., n.d. 

[ca. 1890]. 200pp. Orig. cloth; lacking front free flyleaf, else very good.       $60.00 

 

5.  BARTLETT, John. A Discourse on the Subject of Animation. Delivered Before the Humane Society of the Commonwealth of 

Massachusetts, June 11, 1792. Boston: Isaiah Thomas and Ebenezer T. Andrews, 1792. 40pp. Disbound. Very good. $400.00 

Evans 24078. Austin 132. 

 

6.  BARTON, Benjamin Smith.  Elements of Botany, Or Outlines of the Natural History of Vegetables, Illustrated by forty 

Engravings...A New Edition: Revised and Condensed, With An Account of the Life and Writings of the Author By William P.C. BARTON, 

M.D. Philadelphia. 1836. 325pp. plus 39 plates (some folding). Half title. Contemporary calf, gilt morocco label. A couple small light abrasions 

to front board. Bookplate on front pastedown, early ownership signature on titlepage. Scattered light foxing on text and plates, but generally 

internally quite clean. Very good.          $1,250.00 

NISSEN 83. TAXONOMIC LITERATURE 321. MEISEL III:364. SABIN 3806.MacPHAIL, BENJAMIN SMITH BARTON AND WILLIAM 

PAUL CRILLON BARTON 26.The fourth American edition, revised, of the first basic botany written by an American, first published in 1803.  

Although the title calls for forty plates, plate number thirty-seven was omitted from all copies, and thus thirty-nine plates comprise a complete 

copy.  Barton was a native of Lancaster, Pennsylvania, later professor of natural history at the University of Pennsylvania, and an author with 

a wide range of interests.  An important American botanical work.  

 

7.  BARTON, Benjamin Smith.  Philadelphia Medical and Physical Journal. Collected and Arranged by Benjamin Smith Barton, M.D. 

Philadelphia. 1805. Volume II Part I only. xii, 208pp. Frontis; folding chart; A very Good full untrimmed copy in later cloth              $250.00 

The Philadelphia Medical and Physical Journal is a collection of articles on medicine and natural history, biographical sketches, reviews of 

recent publications, and various "miscellaneous" facts and observations. Articles include detailed descriptions on the spread of Yellow Fever, 

vaccine effectiveness against smallpox, and even early observations on climate change in England and America. Most of the articles are by 

mailto:books@macmanus-rarebooks.com


Barton himself, but there is a notice of John Bartram by his son, William.  The second volume includes a peculiar appendix in French, 

concerning the discovery and extraction of a parasitic twin first thought to be a tumor.  Early advertisement laid into the second volume.  Not 

in Austin.  A rare and important early journal. 

 

8.  BARTON, Benjamin Smith. The Philadelphia Medical and Physical Journal. Collected and Arranged by Benjamin Smith Barton, 

M.D. Philadelphia. 1805. Three parts bound in two volumes. x,184,[1]; vii,192,vii; 208pp. plus three plates (including frontispiece and folding 

table), [2],xi,[1],209,[1],[8]pp., one folding chart. Volume I: Original paper boards, paper label. Some chipping to tail and edges of spine. Ink 

inscription on front free endpaper. Very good, unopened and untrimmed. Volume II: Contemporary marbled boards, skillfully rebacked. Very 

good.   $2,750.00 

The first and second volumes of a journal founded and edited by Benjamin Smith Barton, the prominent American botanist and physician.  

THE PHILADELPHIA MEDICAL AND PHYSICAL JOURNAL is a collection of articles on medicine and natural history, biographical 

sketches, reviews of recent publications, and various "miscellaneous" facts and observations.  Most of the articles are by Barton himself, but 

there is a notice of John Bartram by his son, William.  The second volume includes a peculiar appendix in French, concerning the discovery 

and extraction of a parasitic twin first thought to be a tumor.  Early advertisement laid into the second volume.  Not in Austin.  A rare and 

important early journal.  

 

9.  BARTRAM, John.  The Correspondence of John Bartram, 1734-1777. Edited Edmund Berkeley and Dorothy Smith Berkeley. 

Gainesville: University Press of Florida, [1992]. 1st ed. Illus. xv, 808pp. Fine in orig. cloth. Bartram (1699-1777) was the founding father of 

American botany. This volume contains all of the surviving correspondence to and from Bartram. Bartram was originally invited to contribute 

information on American natural history by Peter Collinson of the Royal Society of London in 1733, and the extensive correspondence between 

them is contained in this book. From these beginnings, Bartram's correspondents eventually included many of the most noted naturalists and 

men of science of the eighteenth century, including Gronovius, Linnaeus, Dillenius, Franklin, Catesby, Kalm, and Sir Hans Sloane. This 

collection also contains letters from Bartram to his children and others. A remarkable resource for the study of colonial America and the 

development of 18th-century natural history. $25.00 

 

10.  BARTRAM, William.  Botanical and Zoological Drawings, 1756-1788 Reproduced from the Fothergill Album in the British 

Museum (Natural History). Edited with an Introduction and Commentary by Joseph Ewan. Phila.: American Philosophical Society, 1968. 1st 

ed. Illus. with 59pp. of plates, some in color. Folio. A very fine copy in d/j. $250.00 

A beautifully illustrated and produced book, printed at the Stinehour Press. 

 

11.  BAYLE, A[ntoine] L[aurent] J[esse] and HOLLARD, H.  A Manual of General Anatomy, containing a concise Description of the 

Elementary Tissues of the Human Body.  Phila.: John Grigg, 1828. 1st ed. x, 272pp. Orig. full calf, edges decorated in gilt, rebacked in period 

style.  Leather scuffed, minor wear to corners, light scattered foxing, else a very good copy.  This is Samuel Gross's first published work in the 

same year as his graduation from Jefferson Medical College.  Gross was a renowned trauma surgeon and immortalized in Thomas Eakins' 1875 

painting, The Gross Clinic, showing him instructing a group of medical students in the surgical theater. $250.00 

 

12.  BEAUMONT, William. Experiments and Observations on the Gastric Juice and the Physiology of Digestion. Facsimile of the 

Original Edition of 1833 Together with a Biographical Essay...by Sir William Osler. Boston: XIIIth International Physiological Congress, 1929. 

xl, 280pp. Orig. cloth-backed boards, dust jacket. D/j chipped and soiled, else fine. $75.00 

 

13.  BEAUMONT, William.  Experiments and Observations on Gastric Juice, and the Physiology of Digestion. Plattsburgh: Printed by 

F.P. Allen, 1833. 1st ed. 280pp. Original cloth-backed paper boards, housed in custom green cloth folding case. Some wear to spine ends and 

corners, bookplate neatly removed from front pastedown, light scattered foxing, else a very good copy.                            $4000.00 

HOWES B-291, "b" "Most important American contribution to medical science." Grolier American 100, 38. Grolier Medical 100, 61. Dibner, 

Heralds of Science 130. Horblit 10. Osler 1972. Garrison-Morton 989. One of the landmarks of American medical literature and a milestone 

which led to the later experiment of Pavlov almost a century later. This crudely printed and illustrated book, printed at the author's expense in 

an edition of 1000 copies (500 sets of sheets were later re-issued with a new title page), has been characterized as "the greatest contribution 

ever made to the knowledge of gastric digestion"--DAB. Grolier American Hundred described Beaumont's study as "a book that pushed back 

the frontier of the mind" and William Osler stated, "To the Medical Bibliographer there are few more treasured Americana...." 

 

14.  BEAUMONT, William.  Experiments and Observations on the Gastric Juice, and the Physiology of Digestion. Plattsurgh: Printed by 

F.P. Allen, 1833. 1st ed. 280pp. Original paper boards, housed in custom brown morocco backed clamshell box, raised spine bands. Rebacked 

in matching boards, some wear to corners, light scattered foxing, else a very good copy. $3500.00 

HOWES B-291, "b" "Most important American contribution to medical science." Grolier American 100, 38. Dibner, Heralds of Science 130. 

Horblit 10. Osler 1972. Garrison-Morton 989. One of the landmarks of American medical literature and a milestone which led to the later 

experiment of Pavlov almost a century later. This crudely printed and illustrated book, printed at the author's expense in an edition of 1000 



copies (500 sets of sheets were later re-issued with a new title page), has been characterized as "the greatest contribution ever made to the 

knowledge of gastric digestion"--DAB. Grolier American Hundred described Beaumont's study as "a book that pushed back the frontier of the 

mind" and William Osler stated, "To the Medical Bibliographer there are few more treasured Americana...." 

 

15.  BELL, John. The Mineral and Thermal Springs of the United States and Canada. Phila.: Parry and McMillan, 1855. 1st ed. xx, [13]-

394 pp. Orig. blind-stamped cloth. Light wear to head of spine, minor rubbing to cloth, else near fine. A guide to the various springs of the 

United States and an analysis of their healing powers by a physician. "The want of a manual in which travelers, for curiosity and pleasure, and 

invalids in quest of health, might learn where to go, how to go, and what to find, in relation to the Mineral and Thermal Springs of our country, 

has been generally felt." from the Preface.           $250.00 

 

16.  BELL, John. On Baths and Mineral Waters. In Two Parts. Part I. A Full Account of the Hygienic and Curative Powers of Cold, 

Tepid, Warm, Hot and Vapour Baths, and of Sea Bathing. Part II. A History of the Chemical Composition, and Medicinal Properties of the Chief 

Mineral Springs of the United States and of Europe. Phila.: Office of the Journal of Health and the Family Library of Health, &c., Henry H. 

Porter, Proprietor, 1831. 1st ed. xviii, [2], [17]-532 pp. Early 19th-century 3/4-calf and marbled boards, morocco spine labels, gilt. Boards 

lightly rubbed, some light wear to corners, spine a bit worn, some light scattered foxing, else a very good copy.     $400.00 

Cordasco 30-0080. Blocker, p. 30. Wellcome II, p. 138. John Bell (1796-1872) was a Philadelphia surgeon and member of the American 

Philosophical Society; this is his first book. " J. s. Billins said [it] was the only comprehensive and respectable treatise on this subject published 

in this country at the time."--Kelly and Burrage, Dictionary of American Medical Biography, p. 89. 

  This copy has the bookplate of Edmund Cadwalader Evans with his signature at the head of the title page and his ownership blindstamp. 

Evans, like Bell, was a physician and a member of the American Philosophical Society, Evans, father of architect Alan Evans, the partner of 

Frank Furness in Evans & Furness, was one of the first to build the large houses for which Haverford, Pennsylvania, has become so well 

known. 

 

17.  BELL, Whitfield J. Jr.  The College of Physicians of Philadelphia. (Canton, MA), 1987. 1st ed. Illus. vii, 326pp. Fine in d/j. $35.00 

 

18.  [BENEZET, Anthony].  The Family Physician; Comprising Rules for the Prevention and Cure of Diseases; Calculated Particularly 

for the Inhabitants of the Western Country, and for Those Who Navigate Its Waters. With a Dispensatory and Appendix. This Work Affords, in 

Simple Language, a Concentration of All the Practical Matter Which Can Be Derived from the Best Authorities. With Original Remarks. By a 

Graduate of the Pennsylvania University. Cincinnati: W. Hill Woodward, [1826]. 1st ed. 562pp. Orig. calf, gilt-ruled spine, red morocco spine 

label. Calf worn and rubbed, light scattered foxing, some pencil annotations, else very good.    $750.00 

Cordasco 20-0069. Significant early Midwestern medical work; the first two chapters deal with the climatic conditions of the middle and far 

West, and urge those settlers who do not stop at Pittsburgh or Wheeling in their migration, to atop at Cincinnati; using it as a "post of 

observation" before deciding where to settle. The work was the target of Daniel Drake's anonymous The People's Doctor. 

 

19.  (GARDEN, ALEXANDER). BERKELEY, Edmund and BERKELEY, Dorothy Smith. Dr. Alexander Garden of Charles Town. 

Chapel Hill, NC: The University of North Carolina Press, [1969]. 1st ed. xv, 379 pp. Illus. Orig. pictorial cloth, non-priceclipped d/j. Light 

scattered foxing to edges, light scuffing to d/j, else very good. Alexander Garden, colonial physician and naturalist, was one of the outstanding 

scientists of the 18th century. $40.00 

 

20.  BERKELEY, George. Siris: A chain of Philosophical Reflexions and Inquiries Concerning the Virtues of Tar Water, And Divers 

Other Subjects Connected Together and Arising One from Another. London: W. Innys, and C. Hitch; and C. Davis, 1744. 1st English ed. 174, 

(2) pp. with PRIOR, Thomas. An Authentic Narrative of the Success of Tar-water, in Curing a Great Number and Variety of Distempers; with 

Remarks, and Occasional Papers Relative to the Subject. To Which Are Subjoined, Two Letters from the Author of Siris, Shewing the Medicinal 

Properties of Tar-water, and the Best Manner of Making It. London: W. Innys, C. Hitch, and M. Cooper; and C. Davis, 1746. 1st English ed. 88 

pp. Bound together in contemporary calf-backed marbled boards. Former owner's name stamp on title page and his marginal notes throughout; 

binding worn and outer joints starting, else a good copy.          $350.00 

Published in the same year as the Dublin editions. George Berkeley was Bishop of Cloyne an is renowned for his works in the philosophy of 

perception. He endorsed tar water as an almost universal remedy. 

 

21.  BESHOAR, Barron B.  Hippocrates in a Red Vest. The Biography of a Frontier Doctor. Palo Alto, CA, [1973]. Illus. 352pp. Fine in 

d/j. A doctor in frontier Colorado. $45.00 

 

22.  (RUSH, BENJAMIN).  BINGER, Carl.  Revolutionary Doctor Benjamin Rush, 1746-1813. N.Y., [1966]. Portr. 366pp. Fine in d/j. 

     $35.00 

 



23.  BLANCO, Richard L.  Physician of the American Revolution Jonathan Potts. New York: Garland STPM Press, [1979]. 1st ed. 

xv,276pp. Portrait, plates. Orig. cloth, non-priceclipped d/j. Near fine. Life of Jonathan Potts, Quaker physician who served in the Continental 

Army and a study of physicians and surgeons in the Revolution.      $35.00 

 

24.  BLANTON, Wyndham B.  Medicine in Virginia in the Seventeenth Century. (with) Medicine in Virginia in the Eighteenth Century. 

(with) Medicine in Virginia in the Nineteenth Century. Richmond, [1930], 1931, 1933. 1st ed. 3 vols. 1 8vo. and 2 4tos. Illus.  A near fine set in 

orig. cloth. $850.00 

A scarce and important set. The three volumes are seldom found together. 

 

25.  (OSLER, WILLIAM). BLOGG, Minnie Wright.  Bibliography of the Writings of Sir William Osler. Revised and Enlarged with 

Index. Original cloth. Baltimore: [no pub.], 1921. $100.00 

First of this edition. A near fine copy. 

 

26.  BOURNE, Hermon.  Flores Poetici.  The Florist's Manual: Designed As An Introduction to Vegetable Physiology and Systematic 

Botany, for Cultivators of Flowers, With More than Eighty Beautifully Coloured Engravings of Poetic Flowers.  Boston & New York: Munroe 

and Francis & Charles S. Francis, 1833.  288pp. including seventy-three handcolored engravings.  Contemporary three quarter morocco and 

cloth, spine gilt. Boards rubbed, worn at hinges and extremities.  Scattered foxing. Very good. $4,500.00 

A treatise on botany, with interesting early American color plates.  In the introduction, Bourne states that his purpose is to provided his readers 

with a text that includes a discussion of the scientific elements of plant botany that will be accessible to the casual reader.  The list that appears 

under the running title, "Index to Colored Flowers," is misleading.  Though 124 plants are noted, many in the same class are represented by a 

single, general illustration.  According to the titlepage, Bourne was editor of the LITERARY MAGAZINE.  Not in Bennett or McGrath. 

 An attractive, and rare, American botanical, with interesting and early color plates.  OCLC 5226972.  

 

27.  BOURNE, John.  A Catechism of the Steam Engine, Illustrative of the Scientific Principles Upon Which its Operation Depends, and 

the Practical Details of its Structure, in its Application to Mines, Mills, Steam Navigation, and Railways. With Various Suggestions of 

Improvement. N.Y., 1849. 282pp. plus 8pp. ads. Orig. blindstamped cloth. A little rubbing and soiling. Very good.    $250.00 

 

28.  (ARIZONA). BRANDT, Herbert. Arizona and Its Bird Life. A Naturalist's Adventures with the Nesting Birds on the Deserts, 

Grasslands, Foothills, and Mountains of Southeastern Arizona. Illustrated with Paintings...Pen Sketches...Photographs. Cleveland, OH: The 

Bird Research Foundation, 1951. Small 4to. 724pp. Profusely illus. Endpaper map. Orig. cloth. Very good. $125.00 

 

29.  (RUSH, BENJAMIN).  BRODSKY, Alyn.  Benjamin Rush Patriot and Physician. N.Y., (2004). 1st ed. viii, 404pp. Fine in d/j. 

 $25.00 

 

30.  BROMO-CHEMICAL CO. Recent Communications Concerning the Use of Bromo-Chloralum for Sanitary, Hygienic and Medical 

Purposes. [New Lebanon, NY: Bromo-Chemical Co., 1881]. 1st ed. [4] pp. A near fine copy. Endorsements for a wide variety of illnesses from 

cancer to smallpox.               $15.00 

 

31.  BROUN, Thomas L., comp.  Dr. William Leroy Broun. New York: The Neale Publishing Company, 1912. 1st ed. [vi],247pp. 

Portrait frontis., portraits. Orig. cloth. Fine. "A collection of widely varied articles by and concerning a man who was a prominent Confederate 

ordnance officer and a professor"--Krick 55. $200.00 

 

32.  BROUN, Thomas L., comp.  Dr. William Leroy Broun. New York: The Neale Publishing Company, 1912. 1st ed. [vi],247pp. 

Portrait frontis., portraits. Orig. cloth. Near fine. Presentation inscription on the front free endpaper: "For Mrs Shelia Packett Hardy, 

Bentonsville, Ark. From Thos. L. Broun of Charleston, West Va., Dec. 23 1912." "A collection of widely varied articles by and concerning a 

man who was a prominent Confederate ordnance officer and a professor"--Krick 55.                $250.00 

 

33.  (SILLIMAN, BENJAMIN). BROWN, Chandos Michael.  Benjamin Silliman. A Life in the Young Republic. [Princeton]: 

Princeton University Press, [1989]. Illus. xvi, 377pp. Fine in d/j. $25.00 

 

34.  BUCK, Charles N.  Memoirs...Interspersed With Private Anecdotes and Events of the Times From 1791 to 1841. [Phila.], 1941. 1st 

ed. 4to. Illus. (4), 201pp. plus index. Fine in orig. cloth. Samuel Pennypacker calls this "a valuable and interesting record of commercial life in 

Philadelphia in the earlier days." Covers the yellow fever epidemic and more.       $35.00 

 

35.  BURNS, John. The Principles of Midwifery ... From the Fifth London Edition, Enlarged, with Improvements and Notes, by T. C. 

James ... Phila.: Edward Parker, 1822. 1st American ed. of this enlarged ed. xvi, 592 pp. 3 folding tables. Orig. tree calf, gilt-ruled spine, gilt-



lettered red morocco spine label. Moderate wear to foot of spine, boards lightly scuffed, rear board appears to have been folded, light scattered 

toning and foxing, else a very good copy.  $300.00 

This ed. not in Cordasco. "This edition has been considerably enlarged and improved by the author. The sections on abortion and uterine 

hemorrhage, will be found to have been very considerably extended, and rendered of far greater value...." From the editor's introduction. 

 

36.  (MITCHELL, S. WEIR). BURR, Anna Robeson. Weir Mitchell: His Life and Letters. Original cloth, non-priceclipped dustjacket. 

New York: Duffield & Company, 1929.  $50.00 

First edition. BAL 14279. Biography of the novelist and father of modern neurology. Spine lightly rubbed, minor wear to d/j, else very good in 

publisher's box. 

 

37.  (MASSACHUSETTS).  BURRAGE, Walter L.  A History of the Massachusetts Medical Society. With a Brief Biographies of the 

Founders of Chief Officers 1781-1922. [Norwood, Mass.], 1923. 1st ed. Illus. facs. xiii, 505pp. Fine in orig. cloth.       $75.00 

 

38.  CALDWELL, Charles. Medical and Physical Memoirs, Containing, Among Other Subjects, A Particular Enquiry into the Origin 

and Nature of the Late Pestilential Epidemics of the United States. Philadelphia: Printed by Thomas and Wilson Bradford, 1801. 1st ed. [14], 

[2], [3]-296, [4],[305]-348pp. Contemporary calf newly rebacked in matching calf with the orig. spine label laid down. Very good. $1,000.00 

Shaw & Shoemaker 268. Austin 392. Charles Caldwell (1772-1853) studied medicine with Benjamin Rush at the University of Pennsylvania 

and wrote many medical papers. Much of this book is occupied by a discussion of the recent Yellow Fever outbreaks in Philadelphia. The 

author considers the situation and climate of the city, the introduction of the disease, and the reasons why it was so virulent in Philadelphia. He 

makes recommendations about hygiene and diet. 

 

39.  CAPP, Bernard.  Astrology and the Popular Press: English Almanacs, 1500-1800. London: Faber and Faber, [1979]. 1st ed. 452pp. 

Orig. cloth, non-priceclipped d/j. Minor crinkling to head of d/j spine panel, a few pencil notes on rear free endpaper, else very good or better.    

    $35.00 

 

40.  CAREY, Mathew.  Brief Account of the Malignant Fever Which Prevailed in Philadelphia, in the Year 1793: With A Statement of 

the Proceedings that Took Place on the Subject, in Different Parts of the United States. Philadelphia. 1830. 97pp. Dbd. Lightly foxed. Very 

good.   $125.00 

"Fifth edition, improved."  First published in 1793, this work recounts the effects and tragedies of the malaria outbreak in Philadelphia in the 

summer of 1793, which claimed over 2,500 lives.  This fifth edition includes the prefaces of the previous four editions. AMERICAN IMPRINTS 

766. 

 

41.  CAREY, Mathew.  A Short Account of the Malignant Fever, Lately Prevalent in Philadelphia: with a Statement of the Proceedings 

that took Place on the Subject in Different Parts of the United States. To Which Is Added, Accounts of the Plague in London and Marseilles; 

and a List of the Dead, from August 1, to the Middle of December, 1793. Phila.: Printed by the Author, January 16, 1794. 4th ed., improved. 

164pp. Bound in 18th-century full calf, red morocco spine label, gilt-ruled spine. Leather rubbed at extremities, outer hinges starting but 

holding, light scattered foxing, else a very good copy. $750.00 

Austin 413. Evans 26736. See Miner 84 (same except lacking comma after "Subject" in title. In the first three editions of this book, Carey made 

numerous racist comments regarding the supposed immunity of blacks to the yellow fever and, more importantly, accusations that blacks were 

profiteering during the epidemic. Absalom Jones and Richard Allen, ministers and leaders of the black community, had provided strong 

rebuttals of these points, and Carey revised the book in response to their criticisms. This is the first edition after the revisions were made. "One 

of the foremost American publishers of the late 18th- and early 19th-centuries, Carey was also a prolific author, among whose works is this 

first-hand account of the yellow fever epidemic which claimed the lives of more than 4,000 Philadelphians between August and November 

1793.... The author's account of the epidemic's effect on daily life--the cessation of commerce, the interruption of political activity, and the 

dissolution of bonds among friends and within families--is reminiscent of passages from Boccaccio, Defoe or Manzoni" (annotation to Miner 

80, the 1st ed.). Includes David Rittenhouse's meteorological charts, list of all burials by date and religions, and list of all the dead by name 

and profession. 

  With note on front pastedown, "John Brown his Book got in Philada. the 25th July 1794 from Capt. Jacob Martin." John Brown (1748-1833) 

was a Philadelphia merchant. During the Revolution, he was Assistant Paymaster-General, Secretary of the Pennsylvania Board of War (1777) 

and Secretary of the Marine Committee and Board of Admiralty (1779-1781). Jacob martin was commander of a company in the 6th Battalion 

of the Philadelphia Militia and served at Valley Forge.  Also with the bookplate of Mr. & Mrs. Alfred Coxe Prime, who documented the 

craftsmen and manufacturers of the 18th century.  

 

42.  CAREY, Mathew.  A Short Account of the Plague or Malignant Fever Lately Prevalent in Philadelphia: With a Statement of the 

Proceedings That Took Place on the Subject in Different Parts of the United States. London: Darton & Harvey, 1794. 1st English ed. A near 

fine, untrimmed copy in modern calf-backed boards.       $500.00 



43.  CARPENTER, G. D. Hale.  A Naturalist on Lake Victoria: With an Account of Sleeping Sickness and the Tse-Tse Fly. New York: 

E.P. Dutton and Company, [1920]. 1st American ed. xxiv,333pp. Frontis., plates, folding chart, folding map. Orig. gilt-pictorial cloth. Cloth 

lightly speckled, else very good.      $100.00 

 

44.  CARSON, Joseph.  A History of the Medical Dept. of the University of Pennsylvania, from...1765. with sketches of the lives of 

deceased professors. Phila., 1869. 227pp. Several old library stamps, else a fine copy newly rebound in antique style 1/4 calf & marbled boards. 

     $450.00   

 

45.  CARY, John.  Joseph Warren. Physician, Politician, Patriot. Urbana, 1961. 1st ed. Frontis. (11), 260pp. Fine in d/j. $45.00 

 

46.  [CASH, Philip et al., eds.].  Medicine in Colonial Massachusetts , 1620-1820: A Conference Held 25 & 26 May 1978 by the 

Colonial Society of Massachusetts. Boston: The Colonial Society of Massachusetts, [1980]. 1st ed. xxiii,425pp. Portrait frontis., portraits, 

plates, maps. Orig. cloth, non-priceclipped d/j. Fine. Includes both biographies of medical practitioners and essays on the practice of medicine.  

          $50.00 

 

47.  CAULFIELD, Ernest.  A True History of the Terrible Epidemic Vulgarly Called the Throat Distemper Which Occurred in...New 

England Colonies...1735 and 1740. New Haven, 1939. Illus. facs. 113pp. Orig. cloth-backed boards. Fine. Limited to 375 copies.       $85.00 

 

48.  CHASE, A. W.  Dr. Chase's Recipes; or, Information for Everybody: An Invaluable Collection of about Eight Hundred Practical 

Recipes. Ann Arbor, MI: Published by the Author, 1867. 43rd ed. 384pp. Frontises., illus. Orig. gilt-pictorial calf, gilt-decorated spine. Light 

wear to spine ends and corners, a bit of faint foxing, ownership signature on front free endpaper, else very good.                 $125.00 

 

49.  CHISOLM, J. Julian.  A Manual of Military Surgery, for the Use of Surgeons in the Confederate Army; with an Appendix of the 

Rules and Regulations of the Medical Department of the Confederate Army. Richmond: West & Johnston, 1861. xi,447pp. Folding table. Orig. 

blind stamped cloth. Cloth rubbed, light foxing and toning, some leaves brittle, internally cracked, else very good. $3500.00 

P&W 6111. Confederate Hundred 10. A very rare Confederate imprint on medical care for wounded Confederate soldiers during the Civil War. 

With the ownership signature on title page "Dr. Joseph E. Read's booke [sic], Jan. 1862." 

 

50.  CHUINARD, Eldon G.  Only One Man Died: The Medical Aspects of the Lewis and Clark Expedition. Glendale, CA: The Arthur H. 

Clark Company, 1979. 1st ed. 444pp. Frontis., portraits, plates, maps. Orig. pictorial cloth, non-priceclipped d/j. Fine. Careful analysis of 18th-

century medical practices and the history of medicine as practiced on the expedition. Clark & Brunet 47. $200.00 

 

51.  CLEAVELAND, N. [trans]:.  Flowers Personified: Being a Translation of Grandville's "Les Fleurs| Animees." [bound with:] 

Modern Botany for Ladies; and Ladies' Horticulture. By Cte. Foelix. Translated from the French. [bound with:] Supplement to the "Ladies' 

Botany." From the History of Botany. New York: Published by R. Martin, 1847-49. All three titles bound in one volume. 385,[1],iii,[3],152,8pp. 

plus fifty hand-colored plates and two uncolored plates. Additional handcolored titlepage in first volume. Quarto. Original morocco, elaborately 

stamped in pictorial gilt, rebacked, with original richly gilt spine laid down, a.e.g. Binding a bit rubbed and edgeworn. An occasional fox mark, 

but generally very clean internally. A very attractive copy. $3,000.00 

BENNETT, p.25. REESE, STAMPED WITH A NATIONAL CHARACTER 55.The first American edition of this fabulous work, featuring fine 

steel engravings of anthropomorphized plants in what can only be described as surreal situations, delicately handcolored.  It would be difficult 

to single out one image which this cataloguer could label his favorite, but the personification of Hemlock, busily poisoning a rabbit, with a frog 

already pushing up daisies, and a mouse losing its dinner in the background, or the poor Hawthorne, being pursued by clippers with legs and a 

leering face, are sufficient to indicate the tone of the plates. Bennett suggests that "the altogether charming and graceful text is certainly a far 

cry from the mess of assorted poems generally used  by Americans as the background of color plate flower volumes."  "The steel plates for this 

American edition were cut, with some changes from the Paris original, in New York.  The publisher could not resist adding the names of several 

New York florists to the plate 'The Flower Market.' Despite its grotesque images, it is perhaps the most elaborate book of its kind from the gift 

book era" - Reese. 

 

52.  (MASSACHUSETTS). (MILTON).  A Collection of Papers Relative to the Transactions of the Town of Milton, in the State of 

Massachusetts, to Promote a General Inoculation of the Cow Pox, or Kine Pock, as a Never Failing Preventitve [sic] Against Small Pox 

Infection. Boston: Printed for the Town of Milton, by J. Belcher, 1809. 1st ed. Lacks wrappers, some dust soiling to outer leaves, else a very 

good copy.                $75.00 

 

53.  (YELLOW FEVER).  [COLLEGE OF PHYSICIANS OF PHILADELPHIA].  Facts and Observations Relative to the Nature 

and Origin of the Pestilential Fever, Which Prevailed in the City in 1793, 1797, and 1798.Philadelphia. 1798. 52pp. Dbd. Lightly foxed. 

Contemporary ownership inscription on titlepage. Very good. $500.00 



Pamphlet outlining the steps taken by the College of Physicians of Philadelphia to prevent and treat the yellow fever epidemics that plagued 

that city at the end of the 18th century.  The pamphlet also makes a case for foreign origin of the disease, particularly the West Indies, the 

stance taken by the College.  Likewise discusses symptoms and mortality.   EVANS 34355. ESTC W20283. AUSTIN 497. SABIN 61548. 

 

54.  (MARYLAND).  CORDELL, Eugene F., M.D.  The Medical Annals of Maryland, 1799-1899. Prepared for the Centennial of the 

Medical and Chirurgical Faculty. Baltimore, 1903. 1st ed. Thick 8vo. Illus. 889pp. Fine in d/j.       $75.00 

 

55.  (SHIPPEN, WILLIAM).  CORNER, Betsy Copping.  William Shippen, Jr. Pioneer in American Medical Education. A 

Biographical Essay...With Notes, and the Original Text of Shippen's Student Diary, London, 1759-1760; Together With a Translation of His 

Edinburgh Dissertation, 1761. Phila., 1951. 1st ed. Illus. 161pp. Orig. cloth.  Very good.      $40.00 

 

56.  COWEN, David L.  Medicine and Health in New Jersey: A History. Princeton, 1964. Illus. 229pp. Fine in d/j.       $20.00 

 

57.  COXE, John Redman.  The American Dispensatory, Containing the Operations of Pharmacy; Together With the Natural, Chemical, 

Pharmaceutical and Medical History of the Different Substances Employed in Medicine.... Comprehending the Improvements in Dr. Duncan's 

Second Edition of the Edinburgh New Dispensatory. Philadelphia, 1806. xvi,787pp. plus six plates. Contemporary calf, raised bands, spine gilt, 

morocco label. Some scuffing to boards and wear to extremities. Ink signature on titlepage. Overall very good. $500.00 

AUSTIN 552. First edition of this important work of American medicine. "The present edition of an American Dispensatory is the first attempt 

which has been made towards the introduction of a Standard for the United States" - Preface. This work is based largely on William Lewis' 

THE EDINBURGH NEW DISPENSATORY as revised by Andrew Duncan. 

 

58.  CRAIGHILL, E. A. Confederate Surgeon: The Personal Recollections of E. A. Craighill. [Lynchburg, VA: H. E. Howard, 1989]. 1st 

ed. [vii], 106 pp. Portrait frontis., illus., portraits, maps. Orig. pictorial cloth. A very good copy. One of 1000 numbered copies signed by the 

editor. The hitherto unpublished memoirs of a surgeon in the Stonewall Brigade. $45.00 

 

59.  CROSKEY, John W.  History of Blockley. A History of the Philadelphia General Hospital, 1731-1928. Phila., 1929. 1st ed. 4to. 

Illus. 765pp.       $60.00 

 

60.  CULLEN, William.  A Synopsis of Methodical Nosology, in which the Genera of Disorders Are Particularly Defined, and the 

Species Added with the Synonimous of those from Sauvages. Phila.: Printed and Sold by Parry Hall, 1793. xix,[21]-183pp. Orig. paper-backed 

boards. Very old waterstain to boards and exterior leaves, else a very good copy.  $750.00 

Evans 28508. Austin 585. On verso of leaf after the title page, is the notice of a District of Pennsylvania copyright for the book, dated "on the 

twelfth day of February, in the nineteenth year of the independence of the United States" (i.e., Feb. 12, 1795) claimed by Elizabeth Hall as a 

proprietor. "Apparently a reissue by Elizabeth Hall (widow of Parry Hall) of the original 1793 edition (Evans 25361)... Translation of Genera 

morborum, which comprises v. 2 of the 4th ed. of the author's Synopsis nosologiae methodicae, published in Edinburgh in 1785"--Austin. 

  With the ownership signature of and some annotations by George B. Dexter was a Granville, Nova Scotia, physician, a graduate of the 

University of Pennsylvania medical school. He attended to patients throughout what is now Digby and Annapolis Counties. 

 

61.  CULPEPER, Nich.  Pharmacopoeia Londinensis; or, The London Dispensatory Further Adorned by the Studies and Collections of 

the Fellows now Living, of the Said College. Boston: Printed for John Allen, for Nicholas Booone [sic], Daniel Henchman, and John Edwards, 

1720. 1st American ed. 8vo. [24], 305,[35] pp. Contemporary sprinkled sheep, tooled in blind with a paneled design and decorative ornaments, 

raised spine bands. Light scattered foxing, in a fine binding. A very good or better copy, housed in custom full brown morocco clamshell box.    

         $30,000.00 

Evans 2114. Austin 591. Guerra a-48. Garrison-Morton 1828.2. Norman 542 (this copy with his bookplate on front pastedown). Rare in the 

trade; we can trace only four copies offered in the last 50 years. The first herbal printed in North America as well as the first full-length 

medical book printed in North America. The earliest known medical work printed in North America is Thomas Thatcher's A Brief Rule to Guide 

the Common People of New-England.in the Small Pocks or Measles, a 1678 Boston broadside known in one copy. The next work is a 1708 

Boston printing of Culpeper's The English physician, a 94-page pamphlet. The London Dispensatory 'enjoyed a wide popularity in the 

colonies, perhaps because of its Puritan slant and its bias toward the household treatment of illness' (Norman). 

 

62.  CULPEPPER, Nich.  The English Physician Enlarged; with Three Hundred Sixty and Nine Medicines Made of English herbs, That 

Were Not in any Impression until This. London: A. and J. Churchill, 1703. [xv],386,[8]pp. Orig. calf, raised spine bands, red morocco spine 

label, gilt-chamfered edges. Front outer hinge tender, wear to spine ends, small chip to front upper free corner, light toning, else very good.  

   $900.00 



With the bookplate of Harvey Cushing. Cushing (1869-1939) was a neurosurgeon, pathologist, writer, and draftsman. A pioneer of brain 

surgery, he was the first exclusive neurosurgeon and the first person to describe Cushing's disease. The most famous herbal in English, first 

published in 1652 and commonly known as 'Culpeper's Herbal'. 

 

63.  CUNNINGHAM, H[orace] H[erndon].  Doctors in Gray: The Confederate Medical Service. Baton Rouge: Louisiana State 

University Press, [1958]. 1st ed. xi,339pp. Portraits, plates. Orig. pictorial cloth. Dornbusch III 925. Confederate Hundred 10. "A scholarly 

treatment of hospitals, supply, and administration; some date on medical personnel" Nevins I, p.6. Near fine in d/j.               $50.00 

 

64.  CURRIE, William.  A View of the Diseases Most Prevalent in the United States of America, At Different Seasons of the Year. With 

An Account of the Most Improved Method of Treating Them...Philadelphia. 1811.[2],240pp. Contemporary marbled boards, rebacked with 

modern paper spine. Corners lightly worn, boards rubbed. 20th-century bookplate on front pastedown. Discreet, older library stamp on 

titlepage. Lightly foxed. About very good. Untrimmed. $750.00 

Currie's work contains information on twenty-two diseases, including yellow fever, dropsy of the brain, croup, pneumonia, gastritis, the 

common cold, influenza, consumption, and dysentery.  Each disease has a section on causes, symptoms, and treatments.  Currie was a Fellow 

of the College of Physicians of Philadelphia.   SHAW & SHOEMAKER 22653. AUSTIN 608. 

 

65.  CURTIS, A.  The Botanico-Medical Recorder: Or Impartial Advocate of Botanic Medicine, and the Principles Which Govern the 

Botanico-Medical Practice. VOL. XVI. Cincinnati: Published by the Author, 1848. viii,416pp. printed in double columns. Illus. Contemporary 

three quarter calf and marbled boards, spine gilt. Boards rubbed, edges and corners lightly worn. Old faint stain in lower outer corner of center 

portion of text. Some insect damage in extreme lower corner of seven leaves. Scattered light foxing. Overall very good. $400.00 

Alex Berman & Michael A. Flannery, AMERICA'S BOTANICO-MEDICALMOVEMENTS (New York, 2001), pp.xvii, 70-71, 79-81, 101-102, 

104-106. Twenty-six issues, most containing articles, letters, reports, announcements, and the CIRCULAR OF THE BOTANICO-MEDICAL 

COLLEGE OF OHIO. "This journal will continue to be a warm advocate of innocuous and powerfully sanative vegetable medicines; a faithful 

expounder and defender of true Medical Science and Practice, and an uncompromising enemy to all medical quackery, and every mode and 

means of reducing the vital energies for the cure of disease; as bleeding, blistering, physicking, poisoning, starving freezing and the like" (from 

the publisher's statement in each journal issue). 

 Alva Curtis was one of the most prominent and influential leaders of 19th-century botanico-medical movements in the U.S.  The 

"rebellious protégé" of Samuel Thomson, Curtis split with his mentor in 1838 and that year founded the "Independent Thomsonian Botanic 

Society" (Berman and Flannery, xvii, 70-71).  Curtis' "neo-Thomsonian" influence was particularly strong in the Midwest, where he established 

the Literary and Botanico College of Ohio in 1839.  Eventually referring to itself as "physio-medical," Curtis' alternative health movement 

would last into the early 20th century. 

 

66.  DANIEL, F[erdinand] E.  Recollections of a Rebel Surgeon (and Other Sketches) or In the Doctor's Sappy Days. Austin, TX: Von 

Boeckmann, Schutze & Co., 1899. 1st ed. [4],264pp. Illus. Orig. decorated cloth. Spine very slightly sunned, else near fine.    $450.00 

Dornbusch II, 2675. "Composed in the main of recorded conversation long after the war with an army doctor" Nevins I, p.78. 

 

67.  DANIEL, F[erdinand] E[ugene].  Recollections of a Rebel Surgeon (and Other Sketches) or in the Doctor's Sappy Days. Austin, 

TX: Von Boeckmann, Schutze & Co., 1899. 1st ed. [4],264pp. Illus. Orig. decorated cloth. Spine very slightly sunned, else near fine. $450.00 

Presentation inscription on front endpaper, "Mrs Ford from F.E. Daniel. Dec 19, 1902." "Composed in the main of recorded conversation long 

after the war with an army doctor" Nevins I, p. 78. 

 

68.  DARLINGTON, William.  Agricultural Botany: An Enumeration and Description of Useful Plants and Weeds, which Merit the 

Notice, or Require the Attention, of American Agriculturists. Phila.: J.W. Moore, 1847. 1st ed. lviii, 270pp. Orig. cloth. Rebacked, original spine 

laid down, wear to corners and foredge, light scattered foxing, else very good.            $450.00 

Scarce. One of Darlington's important contributions on useful plants. Darlington was a botanist, physician, and member of the U.S. House of 

Representatives. He organized and presided over the Chester County Cabinet of Natural Sciences. His best-known work is "Florula Cestrica," 

a catalogue of plants in West Chester. As an archivist, Darlington worked to preserve correspondence and documents of Humphry Marshall 

and John Bartram, compiling their work as Memorials of Bartram and Marshall. 

 

69.  DARLINGTON, William.  A Dissertation on the Mutual Influence of Habits and Disease. Submitted as an Inaugural Thesis... Phila.: 

Printed for the Author, by Joseph Rakestraw, 1804. 1st ed. 34pp. Very good in later 1/4 leather. $1,750.00 

Austin-615. A very good copy of the author's rare first book. The text mentions Benjamin Rush, Erasmus Darwin, Cullen, and Dr. Samuel 

Johnson, "It is said that the celebrated Doctor Johnson entirely conquered a propensity for drinking ardent spirits, by the free use of strong tea" 

(p.25). Darlington was a prominent botanist, physician, and politician, serving three terms as a Democratic-Republican in the U.S. House of 

Representatives. 

 



70.  DARLINGTON, William.  Flora Cestrica An Attempt to Enumerate and Describe the Flowering and Filicoid Plants of Chester 

County, In the State of Pennsylvania. With Brief Notices of Their Properties, and Uses, In Medicine, Domestic and Rural Economy, And the 

Arts. Westchester, Pa. 1837. xxii,640pp. Frontispiece map. Late 19th-century half calf and cloth boards, spine gilt. Spine moderately rubbed. 

Bookplate and bookseller's label on front pastedown; ink notes and inscription on front endpapers. Small closed tear in outer margin of frontis. 

Scattered foxing. About very good. $350.00 

TAXONOMIC LITERATURE 1310. PRITZEL 2048. AMERICAN IMPRINTS 43953.Darlington was one of the pioneering botanists of the 

United States, working mainly around his home in southeast Pennsylvania.  TAXONOMIC LITERATURE calls this the second edition; but it is, 

in fact, a completely different book from his slim 1826 effort, and to call it a second edition, in the words of Philadelphia's greatest living 

bookseller, is "a mistake no one in West Chester would make."  With a handsome geological map as frontispiece. 

 

71.  DAVIDSON, Robert G.W.  An Inaugural Dissertation of the Suffocatio Stridula, or Croup. Phila., 1794. 24pp. Some foxing, else a 

very good copy newly rebound in morocco-backed cloth boards. $250.00 

Evans 26852. Austin 627. This is Davidson's doctoral dissertation for the University of Pennsylvania. 

 

72.  DENMAN, Thomas. An Introduction to the Practice of Midwifery. New-York: Printed by James Gram, for William Falconer and 

Evert Duyckinck, 1802. 1st American ed. 2 Vols. xxxii, 209, [8, index]; viii, 281, [7, index] pp. Orig. tree calf, gilt-ruled spines, gilt-lettered red 

morocco spine labels. Boards lightly scuffed, some wear to corners, moderate scattered foxing and toning, else a very good copy.  $450.00 

Austin 650. "Apparently a reprint of the 1800 London edition." 

 

73.  DENTON, Sherman B.  As Nature Shows Them. Moths and Butterflies of the United States East of the Rocky Mountains. Boston: 

Bradlee Whidden, 1900. 4tos. 2 vols. x,[6],161; xiv,[3],164-361pp., plus numerous halftone illustrations and ten nature-printed and 

handcolored plates. Half title in both volumes. Contemporary 3/4 green morocco and marbled boards, spines gilt with raised bands in five 

compartments, lettered in gilt in the second, the others with repeat decoration of a delicate moth tool, A.e.g. Some shelfwear and wear to 

extremities, joints a bit tender, spines very slightly browned. Interior near fine. Very good.       $3500.00 

Bennett, p.33. McGrath, p.177. Reese, Stamped with a National Character 107. From an edition limited to 500 copies (this is copy 242). A 

sumptuous color plate book on the moths and butterflies of the United States east of the Rockies. The color plates in this work are quite 

remarkable as, while the bodies are handcolored engravings, the wings are impressions from the actual insects' wings pressed onto the paper. 

In the preface Denton describes his labors as he travelled widely in search of specimens: "The colored plates, or Nature Prints, used in the 

work, are direct transfers from the insects themselves; that is to say, the scales of the wings of the insects are transferred to paper while the 

bodies are printed from engravings and afterward colored by hand....I have had to make over fifty thousand of these transfers for the entire 

edition, not being able to get anyone to help me who would do the work as I desired it done....I will say, however, that there was never a laborer 

more in love with his work."    The results are truly stunning. 

 

74.  DILLER, Theodore.  Pioneer Medicine in Western Pennsylvania (Mostly Prior to 1850). N.Y., 1927. 1st ed. Illus. 230pp. A 

presentation copy signed by the author.        $60.00 

 

75.  DRAKE, Daniel.  Discourses Delivered by Appointment, before the Cincinnati Medical Library Association, January 9th and 10th, 

1852. Cincinnati: Published for the Association, by Moore & Anderson, 1852. 1st ed. 12mp. 93pp. Orig. blindstamped flexible cloth. Faint 

scattered foxing to exterior leaves, else fine.        $375.00 

HOWES D-464, "aa." "Consists of two very interesting discourses, the first on the `Early Physicians, Scenery and Society of Cincinnati," 

containing short biographical sketches, etc. The second is entitled `The Origin and Influence of Medical Periodical Literature and the benefits 

of Public Medical Libraries"-Thomson 354.  

 

76.  DRINKER, Cecil K.  Not So Long Ago A Chronicle of Medicine and Doctors in Colonial Philadelphia. N.Y., 1937. 1st ed. Illus. 

183pp. Very good in orig. cloth. $45.00 

 

77.  DUNCAN, Andrew. The Edinburgh New Dispensatory. Worcester: Press of Isaiah Thomas, Jun., 1805. First Worcester ed. xii,694pp. 

6 plates. Orig. calf, gilt-ruled spine, red morocco spine label. Wear to spin ends and corners, front inner hinge starting, foxing and toning, else a 

very good copy. Duncan, an Edinburgh physician, was physician to King George III.                 $150.00 

 

78.  DUNCAN, Andrew.  Observations on the Distinguishing Symptoms of Three Different Species of Pulmonary Consumption, the 

Catarrhal, the Apostematous, and the Tuberculous. Philadelphia. 1819. xix,[5],155pp. Original tree calf, expertly rebacked with original 

backstrip laid down, gilt morocco label. Bookplate on front pastedown. Uniformly foxed and lightly tanned. Very good. $750.00 

AUSTIN 705. SHAW & SHOEMAKER 47852. "First American, from the second London edition."  An early and learned American imprint on 

lung diseases, especially concerned with Phthisis, a form of pulmonary tuberculosis, also known as consumption.  Duncan, an Edinburgh 

doctor, was physician to King George III, to whom he dedicated this work. 



79.  DURLING, Richard J., comp.  A Catalogue of Sixteenth Century Printed Books in the National Library of Medicine. Original cloth. 

Bethesda, Maryland: National Library of Medicine, 1967.       $150.00 

First edition. A fine copy. 

 

80.  (BARTRAM, JOHN AND WILLIAM).  EARNEST, Ernest.  John and William Bartram, Botanists and Explorers. Phila., 1940. 

Illus. 187pp. Very good.       $40.00 

 

81.  ELLIS, Thomas T. Leaves from the Diary of an Army Surgeon; or, Incidents of Field Camp, and Hospital Life. New York: John 

Bradburn, 1863. 1st ed. 312 pp. Folding facsimile. Orig. pictorial cloth. A very good or better copy. $400.00 

"Ellis, an English physician who volunteered his services to the Federal army, so admired military operations in general and McClellan in 

particular that his recollections add little to the field." Nevins I, p. 86. 

 

82.  EVERARD, [Giles].  Panacea; or the Universal Medicine, Being a Discovery of the Wonderfull Vertues of Tobacco Taken in a Pipe, 

with Its Operation and Use Both in Physick and Chyrurgery. Lodnon: Printed for Simon Miller, 1659. Small 8vo. 1st ed. [8],79,55,[8, 

advertisements]pp. Frontis. Later full calf, decorated in blind, gilt-ruled raised spine bands, compartments in blind, marbled endpapers. Light 

scattered foxing, frontis. lightly chipped, else a very good copy.       $1750.00 

Wing 3530. Arents 271. Krivatsy 3748. Sabin 23216. Wellcome II, p.537. First published in Latin in 1587, this first edition in English includes 

parts of Neander's Tobacologia (1622) and is dedicated to "the worthy merchants and planters of Tobacco, for and in the West-Indies and 

America." From the dedication: "I confes that Tobacco is a plant of Gods making, and it hath many admirable faculties in it, and the fault is 

not in the leaf, though it be sophisticated by some, and inordinately abused by others; yet there is some reason to suspect, that there hath been 

much of the cunning of the Devil, and of mans perverse understanding imployed in the large propagation of it, because that Christians, Jews, 

Turks and Infidels, almost all mankind, who are naturally so averse from all that is good, and prone to nothing but mischief, are so much 

delighted with it." 

  

83.  (YELLOW FEVER).  Facts and Observations Relative to the Nature and Origin of the Pestilential Fever, Which Prevailed in This 

City, in 1793, 1797 and 1798. By the College of Physicians of Philadelphia. Phila.: Thomas Dobson, 1798. 1st ed. 52pp. Evans 34355. Austin 

497. Disbound. Very good..       $400.00 

 

84.  FARABEE, William Curtis. The Central Caribs. Philadelphia: The University Museum of the University of Pennsylvania, 1924. 1st 

ed. 4to. 299pp. 40 plates. Color frontis. Folding map. Fine in orig. cloth. Anthropological publications Vol. X. $225.00 

 

85.  FLINT, Timothy.  History and Geography of the Mississippi Valley. To which is Appended a Condensed Physical Geography of the 

Atlantic United States, and the whole American Continent. Second Edition. Cincinnati: E.H. Flint & L.R. Lincoln, 1832. 2 volumes in one. 464, 

276 pp. Orig. calf, rebacked in matching calf, retaining orig. red leather spine label. Some wear to boards, foxing throughout, else a very good 

tight copy.  $300.00 

Howes F-200. Graff 1356, "The text of the second volume had not appeared previously." Thomson 423. Includes info. on Texas and Oregon. 

 

86.  FORSTER, John Reinhold.  A Catalogue of the Animals of North America. Containing an Enumeration of the Known Quadrupeds, 

Birds, Reptiles, Fish, Insects, Crustaceous and Testaceous Animals; Many of Which Are New, and Never before Described. To Which Are 

Added, Short directions for Collecting, Preserving, and Transporting, All Kinds of Natural History Curiosities. London: B. White, 1771. 1st ed. 

43pp. Frontis. Bound in period-style calf-backed marbled boards, gilt-ruled spine, red morocco spine label. Light scattered foxing, heads of four 

leaves and frontis. professionally restored, else very good.                               $7500.00 

Rare. Meissel III:350. Forster, a German naturalist, was the official botanist on Cook's second voyage. With his son, Georg, they published 

their own account of that voyage, as well as numerous other important works on botany and natural history in America, Australasia, and the 

Pacific. Forster also translated into English the accounts of Bossu and Peter Kalm. This work is the catalogue of North American fauna to 

which Forster alluded in the third volume of Kalm's travels. He seems to have relied upon the accounts of Catesby, Edwards, and Pennant, and 

hoped to encourage a major work on the natural history of America. The final nine pages contain "Short Directions for Lover and Promoters 

of Natural History, in What Manner Specimens of All Kinds May Be Collected, Preserved, and Transported to Distant Countries. The frontis. 

shows "an elegant little Falcon, drawn and engraved from a fine specimen lately brought over from North America."  

 

87.  FOX, R. Hingston.  Dr. John Fothergill and His Friends: Chapters in Eighteenth Century Life. London: Macmillan and Co., 1919. 

1st ed. xxiv,434pp. Portrait frontis., portraits, plates. Orig. cloth, non-priceclipped d/j. Jacket lightly chipped, lacks spine panel and rear flap, 

minor rubbing to cloth, else very good. Presentation copy blindstamp on title page, review slip laid in. Fothergill, an English physician, botanist, 

philanthropist, and Quaker, was involved with Pennsylvania, and a friend of Benjamin Franklin. $50.00 

 



88.  FRANKLIN, Benjamin.  Expériences et Observations Sur Electricité Faites A Philadelphia En Amérique.... Paris. 1752. 

24,lxx,[10],222,[2],[30]pp. plus folding plate. 16mo. Contemporary French mottled calf, spine richly gilt in six compartments, gilt morocco 

label, marbled endpapers, all edges marbled. Chipped at spine ends, worn at corners, hinges a bit tender. Contemporary ink shelf mark on front 

free endpaper. Ex-Burndy library, with their bookplate on the front pastedown. Quite clean internally. A very good copy, in a contemporary 

binding.  $4,250.00 

HOWES F320, "aa." FORD 80. The first French edition of Franklin's famous work on electricity, a translation of the first part of his English 

publications on his experiments, originally published in London the previous year.  This was the first edition issued in a foreign language, and 

the foundation of Franklin's fame in France, where a quarter century later he was greeted as the great sage of the New World. 

 

89.  FRANKLIN, Benjamin.  Experiments and Observations on Electricity, Made at Philadelphia in America...To Which are Added, 

Letters and Papers on Philosophical Subjects. The Whole Corrected, Methodized, Improved, and Now First Collected Into One Volume, and 

Illustrated with Copper Plates. London: Printed for David Henry, and sold by Francis Newbery, 1769. [2],iv,[2],496[i.e. 504],[16]pp. including 

leaf of errata and advertisement "concerning this fourth edition," plus seven engraved plates (two folding). Half title. Quarto. Original drab 

boards, paper backstrip. Binding tender, backstrip paper expertly repaired. Minor foxing to binding and occasionally to the text. An unusually-

tall, untrimmed copy in very good, original condition. In a contemporary marbled paper dust jacket. $55,000.00 

"America's first great scientific contribution" - Howes. The fourth, first collected, and by far most desirable edition, containing for the first time 

complete notes on all the experiments, as well as correspondence between Peter Collinson, Franklin, and other collaborators.  Franklin began 

experimenting with electricity as early as 1745, demonstrating the electrical property of lightning and inventing the lightning conductor.  This 

volume includes summaries of his work with Leyden jars, charged clouds, and lightning rods, as well as his famous kite and key experiment.  In 

addition to the electrical experiments it contains the important discovery of the course of storms over North America and other important 

meteorological observations. 

 The work caused a sensation in the scientific world when first published in 1751, and ranked in the eyes of many of Franklin's 

contemporaries as far beyond any of his political achievements.  Harvard and Yale awarded him honorary degrees in 1753; he received the 

highest award of the Royal Society, the Copley Medal, the same year; and he was elected to the Society in 1756, the first American to be so 

honored. 

 This fourth edition is the first complete edition of the original work.  The earlier editions were issued in separately published parts.  

Franklin edited this new one-volume edition himself, significantly revising the text, adding for the first time a number of his own philosophical 

letters and papers, introducing footnotes, correcting errors, and adding an index.  This copy, in original drab boards, includes the 

errata/advertisement leaf which is often lacking. HOWES F320, "b." PRINTING AND THE MIND OF MAN 199. SABIN 25506. FORD 307. 

MILESTONES OF SCIENCE 69. 

 

90.  FRANKLIN, Benjamin.  Experiments and Observations on Electricity, Made at Philadelphia in America...To Which Are Added, 

Letters and Papers on Philosophical Subjects. The Whole Corrected, Methodized, Improved, and Now First Collected into One Volume, and 

Illustrated with Copper Plates. London: Printed for David Henry, and sold by Francis Newbery, 1769. [2],iv,[2],496[i.e. 510, accounting for 

mispagination, plus four extra pages where the page numbers have been duplicated, i.e. page numbers 112-113 and 416-417 appear 

twice],[16]pp. including leaf of errata and advertisement "concerning this fourth edition," plus seven engraved plates (two folding). Half title 

present but misbound (between pp.150 and 151). Quarto. Modern three-quarter calf and marbled boards, spine ruled in gilt, gilt leather label. 

Title, preface, and errata leaves expertly strengthened along the upper edge and foredge, outer corners of final four index leaves restored (not 

affecting text in any instances). An occasional small, closed tear in upper margin. Five-digit inked number in margin of preface leaf. Text with 

light, even tanning, offsetting from the plates. About very good. Untrimmed. $25,000.00 

"America's first great scientific contribution" - Howes.  This is the fourth, first collected, and by far most desirable edition, containing for the 

first time complete notes on all the experiments, as well as correspondence between Peter Collinson, Franklin, and other collaborators.  

Franklin began experimenting with electricity as early as 1745, demonstrating the electrical property of lightning and inventing the lightning 

conductor.  This volume includes summaries of his work with Leyden jars, charged clouds, and lightning rods, as well as his famous kite and 

key experiment.  In addition to the electrical experiments it contains the important discovery of the course of storms over North America and 

other important meteorological observations. 

 The work caused a sensation in the scientific world when first published in 1751, and ranked in the eyes of many of Franklin's 

contemporaries as far beyond any of his political achievements.  Harvard and Yale awarded him honorary degrees in 1753; he received the 

highest award of the Royal Society, the Copley Medal, the same year; and he was elected to the Society in 1756, the first American to be so 

honored. 

 This fourth edition is the first complete edition of the original work.  The earlier editions were issued in separately published parts.  

Franklin edited this new one-volume edition himself, significantly revising the text, adding for the first time a number of his own philosophical 

letters and papers, introducing footnotes, correcting errors, and adding an index.  This copy includes the errata/advertisement leaf which is 

often lacking. "America's first great scientific contribution" - Howes.HOWES F320, "b." PRINTING AND THE MIND OF MAN 199. SABIN 

25506. FORD 307. MILESTONES OF SCIENCE 69.  

 



91.  FRANKLIN, Benjamin.  Experiments and Observations on Electricity, Made at Philadelphia in America...To Which Are Added, 

Letters and Papers on Philosophical Subjects. The Whole Corrected, Methodized, Improved, and Now First Collected into One Volume, and 

Illustrated with Copper Plates. London: Printed for David Henry, and sold by Francis Newbery, 1769. [2],iv,[2],496[i.e. 510, accounting for 

mispagination, plus four extra pages where the page numbers have been duplicated, i.e. page numbers 112-113 and 416-417 appear 

twice],[16]pp. Including leaf of errata and advertisement "concerning this fourth edition." Illustrations plus seven engraved plates (two folding). 

4to. Orig. 18th-century speckled calf, double-ruled in gilt, expertly rebacked in matching speckled calf, gilt-decorated raised spine bands, 

compartments gilt, original red leather spine label laid down, chamfered in blind. With mid-19th-century ownership signature and later 

bookplate. Faint scattered foxing, a few leaves lightly toned at margins, else very good or better.                $27,500.00 

HOWES F-320, "b." Printing and the Mind of Man 199. Sabin 25506. Ford 307. Milestones of Science 69. "America's first great scientific 

contribution" - Howes. This is the fourth, first collected, and by far most desirable edition, containing for the first time complete notes on all 

the experiments, as well as correspondence between Peter Collinson, Franklin, and other collaborators. Franklin began experimenting with 

electricity as early as 1745, demonstrating the electrical property of lightning and inventing the lightning conductor. This volume includes 

summaries of his work with Leyden jars, charged clouds, and lightning rods, as well as his famous kite and key experiment. In addition to the 

electrical experiments it contains the important discovery of the course of storms over North America and other important meteorological 

observations. 

     The work caused a sensation in the scientific world when first published in 1751, and ranked in the eyes of many of Franklin's 

contemporaries as far beyond any of his political achievements. Harvard and Yale awarded him honorary degrees in 1753; he received the 

highest award of the Royal Society, the Copley Medal, the same year; and he was elected to the Society in 1756, the first American to be so 

honored. 

     This fourth edition is the first complete edition of the original work. The earlier editions were issued in separately published parts. Franklin 

edited this new one-volume edition himself, significantly revising the text, adding for the first time a number of his own philosophical letters 

and papers, introducing footnotes, correcting errors, and adding an index. This copy includes the errata/advertisement leaf which is often 

lacking. "America's first great scientific contribution" - Howes. 

 

92.  FRANKLIN, Benjamin.  Experiments and Observations on Electricity, Made at Philadelphia in America. London: F. Newberry, 

1774. 5th ed. 4to. Complete with all seven plates (some folding) and 1/2 title. [2],v,[1],514,[16, index] pp. Contemporary gilt-chamfered calf, 

raised spine bands, compartments elaborate gilt, red morocco spine label, marbled endpapers, housed in custom green cloth box. Light offset 

from plates, minor rubbing to boards, else a very good copy.                                                          $10,000.00 

Howes F-320. Ford 318. The fifth and most complete edition of Franklin's work on electricity, incorporating all of his research and 

correspondence with his English friend and co-experimenter, Peter Collinson, on the topic. The two had first published their experiments in 

1751 and continued to revise their work in later editions. Franklin pursued his interest through 1768 (the date of the last letter printed here), 

after which time he was fully occupied with public affairs. He was still in England at the time of publication, acting as agent for the colonies. 

He left in 1775, never to return to England or scientific studies. PMM calls this "the most important scientific book of eighteenth century 

America." With the ownership signature of Gother Mann on the titlepage. Mann (1747-1830), a graduate of the Royal Military Academy, 

commanded the Royal Engineers in Canada from 1785 to 1791 and from 1794 to 1804. After his return to England, he commanded the whole 

Corps of Engineers, and ended his career as a general and inspector general of fortifications. 

 

93.  FRANKLIN, Benjamin.  Memoirs of the Life and Writings of Benjamin Franklin, LL.D. ... Written by Himself to a Late Period, and 

Continued to the Time of His Death, by His Grandson, William Temple Franklin. Comprising the Private Correspondence and Public 

Negotiations of Dr. Franklin. And His Select Political, Philosophical, and Miscellaneous Works, Published from the Original MSS. London: 

Printed for Henry Colburn, 1818-1819. 3rd ed. 6 Vols. Portrait frontis., 7 plates (some folding), folding facsimile, folding map (as per Howes' 

collation). Period-style red calf-backed marbled boards, raised spine bands, compartments gilt. Upper free corner of frontispiece and head of 

first three leaves of Vol. One professionally restored (not affecting portrait), light scattered foxing and toning, else a very good set.    $3500.00 

HOWES F-323. Ford 562. Ford notes: "[The Autobiography] is followed by a continuation which is of great value. The volumes . were sold 

separately as `Memoirs,' `Private Correspondence,' and `Posthumous Writings.'" Ford further notes that the first edition was the quarto edition 

(Ford 561) and the octavo editions were "second" and "third" editions. Vols. One and Two are the Life; Vols. Three and Four are 

Correspondence; and Vols. Five and Six are Posthumous and Other Writings. Franklin had left his books and papers to his grandson, William 

Temple Franklin, who came to London to prepare an edition of his grandfather's writings in 1790. However the economy of the time was such 

that no publisher could be found and the project dragged along until 1818 when both a quarto and an octavo editions were printed. This delay 

called out a number of catty comments: Charles Malo, editor of a pirated edition of Franklin's correspondence, called Temple Franklin the 

assassin of his grandfather's memory. 

     This comprehensive collection includes many pieces relating to the Revolution, including the transcript of Franklin's famous appearance 

before Parliament in 1766 in which he argued successfully for the repeal of the Stamp Act. Also present here are several excerpts from his 

sagacious POOR RICHARD'S ALMANACK, and although the compilation is predominantly political or social essays, the collected work also 

includes a volume of letters and papers on electricity. 

 



94.  FRANKLIN, Benjamin.  Œuvres de M. Franklin,...Traduites de L'Anglois Sur La Quatrième Edition...Avec Des Additions 

Nouvelles.... Paris, 1773. Two volumes bound in one.  338, 318, [2]pp. plus twelve plates. Frontispiece portrait.  1/2-titles.  Large, thick 4to. 

Contemporary mottled calf, ornate gilt-tooled spine, gilt maroon morocco label. Near fine. $6,000.00 

FORD 315. The first French edition of Franklin's complete works on electricity, based on the fourth and best British edition.  An earlier 

edition, with about half the material, was published in 1752; this includes all the material in the comprehensive fourth edition.  The first 

volume is devoted entirely to electricity, with the addition of several pieces not included in any previous editions.  The second volume contains 

other scientific writings.  This edition was translated by Jacques Barbeu Duborg, a leading philosopher and one of Franklin's closest friends in 

France.  This copy contains the portrait of Franklin not found in all copies.  Scarce. 

 

95.  [FRANKLIN, Benjamin].  Some Account of the Pennsylvania Hospital; From Its First Rise to the Beginning of the Fifth Month, 

Called May, 1754. [with:] Continuation of the Account of the Pennsylvania Hospital; From the First of May, 1754, to the Fifth of May 1761.... 

Phila.: Printed by B. Franklin, and D. Hall, 1754/61. 40; [2],41-77pp. 4to. 19th-century 3/4 red morocco and marbled boards, marbled 

endpapers, T.e.g., red silk book ribbon, housed in custom cloth slipcase. Faint scattered foxing and toning, else very good.             $45,000.00 

Streeter Sale 956. Miller 587, 764. Evans 7197, 8972. Austin 794, 795. Guerra 272, 324. Howes F331, "b." Hildeburn XX, XX. Norman 831. 

DAB XIV, p.413. This is the complete account of the founding and early operation of the first hospital in the British colonies of North America. 

"The ACCOUNT... describes the plan on which the hospital was founded, rules for admission, rules for the choice of staff, and an 'Abstract of 

Cases Admitted'" - Streeter. The first section is generally believed to have been written by Benjamin Franklin, who was instrumental in the 

founding of the hospital and who acted as one of its managers until 1756. The CONTINUATION... was produced as part of a fundraising effort 

in 1761. Miller notes that for the first part "1500 copies were ordered off the press," though fewer may have actually been printed. The second 

part is far rarer than the first part, and Miller notes that only 500 copies of the second part were produced. Both parts of SOME ACCOUNT... 

are seldom found together. 

     An important work of American cultural and medical history. At the end of the subscribers' list "Nathan Laire £10-" has been added in a 

contemporary hand. 

 

96.  (SILLIMAN, BENJAMIN).  FULTON, John F. and THOMSON, E.H.  Benjamin Silliman, 1779-1864, Pathfinder in American 

Science. N.Y., [1947]. Illus. facs. 294pp. Very good in d/j.       $25.00 

 

97.  (BRASHEAR, JOHN).  GAUL, H.A. and EISMAN, R.  John Alfred Brashear, Scientist and Humanitarian, 1840-1920. Phila., 

1940. Portr.  A famous Pennsylvania astronomer. Fine in d/j.       $25.00 

 

98.  GODFREY, E.L.B.  History of the Medical Profession in Camden County, N.J. Including a Brief Review of the Charitable 

Institutions Within the County. Phila., 1896. 1st ed. 303pp. Orig. cloth.Fine.       $200.00 

 

99.  GOODSPEED, T. Harper.  Plant Hunters in the Andes. Berkeley: University of California Press, [1961]. Second revised ed. 378pp. 

Illus. Very good in d/j. $45.00 

 

100.  GOSSE, P[hilip] H.  The Ocean. Phila., 1856. 378pp. Illus. Orig. blindstamped cloth. Near fine. Accounts of the shores of Britain, the 

Arctic Sea, and the Atlantic, Pacific, and Indian Oceans by the noted naturalist and father of Edmund Gosse.                        $125.00 

 

101.  GOULD, Dudley C.  Times of Brother Jonathan: What He Ate, Drank, Wore, Believed In & Used for Medicine during the War of 

Independence. Middletown, CT: Southfarm Press, [2001]. 1st ed. 317,[18, index]pp. Orig. cloth, non-priceclipped d/j. Fine.       $25.00 

 

102.  GOULD, George M. (ed.).  The Jefferson Medical College of Philadelphia, Benefactors, Alumni, Hospital, Etc. Its Founders, Officers, 

Instructors. 1826-1904. A History. Illus. N.Y., 1904. 2 vols. 4to. Portr's. x, 574 & vii, & 115pp. A very good set in 3/4 leather.  A.E.G. A very 

scarce history. $650.00 

 

103.  GRAY, Henry.  Anatomy, Descriptive and Surgical. The Drawings by H.V. Carter. The Dissections Jointly by the Author and Dr. Carter. 

Phila.: Blanchard and Lea, 1862. 2nd American ed. 816pp. Illus. Orig. sheep, gilt-ruled spine, black morocco spine label. Minor scraping to 

leather, contemporary gift inscription on front free endpaper, else very good.                  $500.00 

Grolier 68. Cordasco 60-0679. Still the classic work on anatomy. 

 

104.  GRAY, Henry.  Anatomy, Descriptive and Surgical. The Drawings by H.V. Carter. The Dissections Jointly by the Author and Dr. Carter. 

Phila.: Blanchard and Lea, 1859. 1st American ed. 754pp. Illus. Modern sheep, black morocco spine label, marbled endpapers. Some chipping 

to final leaf, else very good.               $3500.00 

Grolier 68. Cordasco 50-0711. Still the classic work on anatomy. 

 



105.  GREGORY, [James].  A Dissertation on the Influence of a Change of Climate in Curing Diseases...Translated from the original Latin, 

and enlarged with occasional Notes: by William P.C. Barton. Phila., 1815. 212pp. A near fine copy in orig. full calf. $350.00 

Austin 841. Gregory was a professor of medicine at Edinburgh. William Barton, the translator, was professor of botany at the University of 

Pennsylvania and a Navy surgeon. He wrote several works on materia medica and the organization of navy hospitals. 

 

106.  GUERRA, Francisco.  American Medical Bibliography 1639-1783... Preface by Lawrence C. Wroth. Original cloth. New York: Lathrop 

C. Harper, 1962.       $175.00 

First edition. A very good copy. 

 

107.  HALL, Thomas B.  Medicine on the Santa Fe Trail. [Dayton, OH], 1971. 160pp. Illus. Folded chart. Endpaper maps. Fine in orig. cloth. 

Limited to 1,000 signed copies. $45.00 

 

108.  HARSHBERGER, John W.  The Botanists of Philadelphia and Their Work. Mansfield Center, CT, 1999. Illus. xii, 457pp. Fine in orig. 

cloth. Facsimile reprint of the 1899 ed. A comprehensive history of botany for the region within a sixty-mile radius of Philadelphia presented 

through biographies of individual botanists and accounts of botanical organizations. The original printing consisted of only about 300 copies.   

   $75.00 

 

109.  (RUSH, BENJAMIN).  HAWKE, David F.  Benjamin Rush, Revolutionary Gadfly. N.Y., [1971]. Portr. 490pp. Fine in d/j..  $35.00 

 

110.  HECKER, I.F.C.  The Epidemics of the Middle Ages. No. I: The Black Death in the Fourteenth Century. No. II: The Dancing Mania. 

Translated by B.G. Babington.  Phila., 1837. 8vo. 74; 84pp. Disbound. Foxed, but a good copy. $100.00 

 

111.  HELMUTH, J. Henry.  A Short Account of the Yellow Fever in Philadelphia, for the Reflecting Christian. Phila.: Printed by Jones, Hoff 

& Derrick, 1794. Unbound. 55pp. Very good. $450.00   

Evans 27108. The author who was minister of the Lutheran congregation of the city is firmly convinced that the wickedness and dissipation of 

the inhabitants brought on the plague. 

 

112.  HINDLE, Brooke.  The Pursuit of Science in Revolutionary America 1735-1789. Chapel Hill, [1956]. Illus. 410pp. Fine in d/j.  $30.00 

 

113.  HODGKINS, William N.  Dentistry in the Confederacy. [N.P.: American Dental Association, 1955. 1st separate ed. Pp. [647]-655. Illus. 

Later green morocco backed cloth, raised spine bands, original printed wrappers bound in. Fine.  $75.00 

On dentists and dental schools in the Confederacy. 

 

114.  HOLMES, Oliver Wendell.  Teaching from the Chair and at the Bedside.  An Introductory Lecture Delivered before the Medical Class 

of Harvard University, November 6, 1867. Boston: David Clapp & Son, 1867. $350.00 

BAL 8860. Rare, Worldcat located six copies. First edition. Lacks wrappers, else very good. 

 

115.  HOLMES, Oliver Wendell.  Valedictory Address, Delivered to the Medical Graduates of Harvard University, at the Annual 

commencement, Wednesday, March 10, 1858. Original printed wrappers. Boston: David Clapp, 1858. $500.00 

BAL 8780. Rare, Worldcat locates three copies. First edition. Light chipping to wrapper, wrappers starting, else very good.  

 

116.  HONEYMAN COLLECTION of Scientific Books and Manuscripts. Seven volumes. 4tos. Original stiff wrappers. London: Sotheby 

Parke Bernet & Co., 1978-1981.        $350.00 

First editions. A fine set from an important sale with prices realized laid in. 

 

117.  HORNER, W.E. Lessons in Practical Anatomy for the Use of Dissectors. Philadelphia: Edward Parker, 1823. 1st ed. xxxi, 505pp. plus 

errata sheet. Orig. full calf, newly rebacked in matching calf with the leather spine label laid down. Library bookplate. Edges worn, scattered 

foxing. Overall very good. $300.00 

 

118.  (NOTT, JOSIAH). HORSMAN, Reginald. Josiah Nott of Mobile. Southerner, Physician, and Radical Theorist. Baton Rouge: 

Louisiana State University Press, [1987]. 1st ed. [xiii], 348 pp. Portrait frontis., illus., portraits. Orig. cloth, d/j. Fine. Nott, who advocated 

secession, was also a skilled surgeon an expert on yellow fever. $35.00 

 

119.  HOSACK, David.  A System of Practical Nosology: To Which is Prefixed, A Synopsis of the Systems of Sauvages, Linnaeus, Vogel, 

Sagar, MacBride, Cullen, Darwin, Crichton, Pinel, Parr, Swediaur, Young, and Good. With References to the Best Authors on Each  

 



Disease....Second Edition, Corrected and Enlarged. N.Y., 1821. 386pp. Orig. 3/4 morocco and marbled boards. Foxing throughout. Very good.  

   $350.00 

Inscribed by the author to the Royal Academy of Sciences of Paris, dated July 1822. Hosack was a Professor of Medicine in New York and this 

volume is a diagnostic manual. 

 

120.  HOWARD, Horton.  An Improved System of Botanic Medicine; Founded Upon Correct Physiological Principles; Embracing A Concise 

View of Anatomy and Physiology; Together with An Illustration of the New Theory of Medicine to Which Is Added A Treatise on Female 

Complaints, Midwifery, and the Diseases of Children. Columbus, Oh. 1836. Three volumes bound in two. 180; 465pp. including thirty-three 

plates; 215pp. including seventeen plates. Modern calf, gilt morocco labels. Old light tidemark in upper outer corner of final forty-seven leaves 

of second volume, including illustrations. First few leaves of third volume stained. Scattered foxing in all volumes. A good plus copy, solidly 

bound.  $600.00 

CORDASCO 30-0484. Alex Berman & Michael A. Flannery, AMERICA'S BOTANICO-MEDICAL MOVEMENTS (New York, 2001), pp.47-48, 

70-71.AMERICAN IMPRINTS 38119a. Third edition of the first "Neo-Thomsonian" book, revised and corrected. Horton Howard aimed to 

improve upon Samuel Thomson's work, streamlining Thomson's botanico-medical system and expanding his materia medica from seventy to 

112 plants.  A former agent of Thomson, Howard split with his employer in 1832 and published the first edition of AN IMPROVED SYSTEM 

that same year.  Concurrently, Howard organized the "Improved Botanics" group, the first of what would become many neo-Thomsonian 

organizations in the mid-19th century.  The lives of both Howard and his faction were cut short in 1833, when his popular cholera syrup (Vol. 

II, p. 322) proved ineffective during a Columbus outbreak. 

 

121.  HRDLICKA, Ales.  Tuberculosis Among Certain Indian Tribes of the United States. Washington, 1909. Illus. Fine in orig. cloth.  BAE 

Bulletin 42.                   $20.00 

 

122.  JACKSON, Robert A. A Treatise on the Fevers of Jamaica, with Some Observations on the Intermitting Fever of America, and an 

Appendix, Containing Some Hints on the Means of reserving the Health of Soldiers in Hot Climates. Phila.: Printed for Robert Campbell, 1795. 

1st American ed. xi,276,19,[4, advertisements]pp. Bound in antique-style calf-backed marbled boards, gilt-ruled raised spine bands, re morocco 

spine label. Light scattered foxing and toning, else very good.          $450.00 

Evans 28890. Austin 1040. This book, first published in London in 1791, was a resource after the yellow fever outbreak of 1793. Jackson 

documents the detailed search for a cure for the deadly disease-which lasted another century. Jackson offers "Observations contained in the 

following pages, were made during the time that I lived in Jamaica, or while I attended some part of the army in America," between 1774 and 

1782. The cures, which proved ineffective, included drenching with cold water, purging, blood letting, etc.  

  

123.  (MASSACHUSETTS). JACKSON, Russell Leigh.  The Physicians of Essex County. With a Foreword by Dr. Harold Bowditch. 

[n.p.]:The Essex Institute, 1948. 1st ed. Illus. vii, 152pp. Fine copy in orig. cloth. $65.00 

 

124.  (HISTORICAL SOCIETY).  Memoirs of the Historical Society of Pennsylvania. Volume I, Part II. N.p., n.d. [ca. 1826]. pp. 213-432. 

Orig. boards; front board detached, else very good. Includes: Papers Relative to the Valedictory Address of General Washington. JAMES, 

Thomas C. A Brief Account of the Discovery of Anthracite Coal on the Lehigh.  MORRIS, Caspar. Contributions to the Medical History of 

Pennsylvania.  BETTLE, Edward. Notices of Negro Slavery, as Connected With Pennsylvania....       $45.00 

 

125.  JAMESON, Horation Gates, M.D.  The American Domestick Medicine; Or, Medical Admonisher: Containing, Some Account of 

Anatomy, the Senses, Diseases, Casualties; A Dispensatory, and Glossary, in Which, the Observations, and Remedies, are Adapted to the 

Diseases, &c. of the United States, Designed for the Use of Families. Baltimore: F. Lucas, Jun., 1817. xii,[17]-675,[2]pp. Frontis. Contemporary 

calf, spine gilt, morocco label. Calf scuffed and moderately worn. Small paper label affixed tor ear board. Front two leaves loose. Ink ownership 

inscriptions on front endpapers and titlepage. Good plus. $600.00 

AUSTIN 1045. An early American work of domestic medicine. Includes an account of the 1794 yellow fever epidemic in Baltimore, featuring 

letters written by Thomas Drysdale to Benjamin Rush. 

  

126.  JENNER, Edward.  Letters of Edward Jenner and Other Documents Concerning the Early History of Vaccination from the Henry 

Barton Jacobs Collection in the William H. Welch Medical Library. Edited, with a Commentary and Notes, by Genevieve Miller. Baltimore: The 

Johns Hopkins University Press, [1983]. 1st ed. xxxix,145pp. Frontis. Orig. cloth. Fine.        $25.00 

 

127.  JOHNSON, Charles E.  An Address Delivered Before the Medical Society of North Carolina, at Its Second Annual Meeting, in 

Raleigh, NC: Printed at the office of the "Southern Weekly Post," 1854.  1st ed. 139pp. Orig. cloth. Some scattered foxing and dampstaining, 

else a bright copy, very good or better. $300.00 



In the first address, Johnson sought to discount the commonly held view that malaria is an airborne contagion. He was roundly criticized for 

his ideas, and thus at the Society's fifth meeting he returned to answer his critics, particularly the strictures of Dr. Satchwell, in his second 

address. NUC locates only the UNC copy.  Thornton 6934.  

 

128.  JOHNSON, Uzal.  Uzal Johnson, Loyalist Surgeon: A Revolutionary War Diary. Edited by Bobby Gilmer Moss. [Blacksburg, SC: 

Scotia Hibernia Press, 2000]. 1st ed. xxiv,215pp. Maps. Orig. cloth, non-priceclipped d/j. Near fine. Presentation inscription on title page, "To 

Murray Scripture, with best wishes, Bobby G. Moss, 14 Jan. 2001." $35.00 

 

129.  JOHNSTON, George Milligen.  A Short Description of the Province of South-Carolina, With An Account of the Air, Weather, and 

Diseases, at Charles-Town.  Written in the Year 1763. London. 1770. 96pp. Antique-style three-quarter calf and marbled boards. Internally 

clean. Very good. $12,500.00 

First edition of this important account of South Carolina in the mid-18th century.  Johnston, a doctor, was the chief medical officer of the 

British Army in South Carolina.  He writes extensively on the diseases of the area, in addition to the climate, weather, and local foods.  He 

specifically discusses several kinds of fevers, as well as cholera, dysentery, and pleurisy, noting a particularly virulent form of that disease 

which often attacks the slave population.  He also includes a chapter on the local Indian tribes - including the Catawbas, Cherokees, Creeks, 

and Chickasaws - and the role they played in the late French and Indian War.  Scarce on the market; no copies have appeared at auction since 

the Streeter Sale in 1967. 

 Many sources, including Howes, enter with Milligen as the author's surname. It was, but he later assumed the last name of a relative named 

Johnston. HOWES M621, "aa." STREETER SALE 1131. SABIN 49086. ESTC T99069.  

 

130.  JORDAN, JOYE E.  Civil War Medicine, 1861-1865. [Raleigh]: North Carolina Centennial Commission, 1964. 11pp. Illus. Orig. 

pictorial wrappers. Faint scattered foxing, else near fine.   $25.00 

 

131.  KELLY, Howard A.  Some American Medical Botanists Commemorated in Our Botanical Nomenclature. Troy, N.Y.: Southworth Co., 

1914. 1st ed. Illus. 215pp. A fine, untrimmed copy in orig. green cloth, t.e.g. In a seldom seen d/j.        $300.00 

A scarce book that includes as subjects: Cadwalader Colden, John Bartram, Alexander Garden, Moses Marshall, Benjamin Smith Barton, 

William Baldwin, William Darlington, Asa Gray, et al.  

 

132.  LAWRENCE, Charles.  History of the Philadelphia Almshouses and Hospitals from the Beginning of the 18th Century to the Close of 

the 19th.... N.p., 1905. 1st ed. Illus. 398pp. Near fine in orig. full leather. $200.00 

 

133.  [LEDYARD, Isaac].  Essay on Matter. In Five Chapters. Phila.: Printed for the Author, 1784. 1st ed. [8],26pp. Later period-style calf-

backed boards, red morocco spine label. Edges slightly brittle, lacks ad leaf at rear, else very good. $1000.00 

Evans 18554. Streeter Sale 4152. Rare, Worldcat locates only three copies. An early American scientific work, one of the first works of 

speculative physics produced by an American. Not in Rink. Isaac Ledyard (1754-1803) was a New York physician and politician. 

 

134.  [LEWIS, William] and Andrew DUNCAN, Jun.  The Edinburgh New Dispensatory: Containing, I. The Elements of Pharmaceutical 

Chemistry. II. The Materia Medica.... III. The Pharmaceutical Preparations and Compositions.... With Large Additions by Jacob DYCKMAN, 

M.D. New York: James Eastburn and Co., 1818. [4],798pp. plus five plates and 2pp. of advertisements. Half-title. Contemporary three-quarter 

calf and marbled boards, spine gilt, morocco label. Boards and extremities scuffed. Ex-lib., with bookplate on front pastedown and faint library 

inkstamps on titlepage and versos of plates. Ink signature on titlepage. Scattered light foxing; otherwise very good. $200.00 

AUSTIN 1148. SHAW & SHOEMAKER 8374. RINK 655. Later American from the eighth and last Edinburgh edition.  Duncan, an 

accomplished and learned physician, undertook the publication of the NEW DISPENSATORY beginning in 1803, with many improvements 

over William Lewis' publications. 

 

135.  LINCOLN, Almira H. Familiar Lectures on Botany, Practical, Elementary and Physiological; with an Appendix, Containing 

Descriptions of the Plants of the United States and Exotics, etc. Fifth Edition, Revised and Enlarged. Hartford, 1836. 246, 186pp. Illus. Plates. 

Contemporary full calf. Covers rubbed. Some foxing. Overall very good. $50.00 

 

136.  (DALL, WILLIAM HEALEY).  List of Papers by William Healey Dall, Assistant U.S. Coast Survey, Honorary Curator, U.S. National 

Museum. 1886-1882. [Washington: Judd & Detweiler, printers], 1882. 1st ed. 11pp. Orig. printed wrappers. Front wrapper chipped, else very 

good. With the ownership signature of Raphael Pumpelly, American geologist and explorer. Laid in is 4pp. manuscript by Pumpelly of Dall's 

writings. Presentation inscription on front wrapper "For C. Abbe." Cleveland Abbe, Jr. was a prominent American geographer and 

meteorologist.  $20.00 

 



137.  LONG, Dorothy, ed.  Medicine in North Carolina: Essays in the History of Medical Science and Medical Service, 1524-1960. Raleigh: 

the North Carolina Medical Society, 1972. 1st ed. 2 Vols. xiii,349;x,351-817pp. Illus., maps. Orig. cloth. Fine. Presentation inscription in Vol. 

One from a member of the editorial board.            $75.00 

 

138.  LOWRY, Thomas P.  The Story the Soldiers Wouldn’t Tell: Sex in the Civil War. With a Foreword by Robert K. Krick. Mechanicsburg, 

PA: Stackpole Books, [1994]. 1st ed. xiv,209pp. Portraits, plates. Orig. clot-backed boards, non-priceclipped d/j. Fine.      $20.00 

 

139.  LUSK, William Thompson.  War Letters of William Thompson Lusk, Captain, Assistant Adjutant-General, United States Volunteers 

1861-1863 afterward M.D., LL.D. New York: Privately Printed, 1911. 1st ed. xi,304pp. Portrait frontis., portraits, plate, maps. Orig. cloth, T.e.g. 

Cloth rubbed, sunned, spine ends and corners worn, ex-library shelf numbers on spine, bookplate, perforated stamps, pocket removed, else very 

good. "One of the better collections of Federal soldiers' letters; especially good for operations around Beaufort, S.C." Nevins I, p.123. $50.00 

 

140.  MARSHALL, Humphrey.  Arbustrum Americanum: The American Grove, or, an Alphabetical Catalogue of Forest Trees and Shrubs, 

Natives of the American United States, Arranged According to the Linnaean System...also, Some Hints of their Uses in Medicine, Dyes, and 

Domestic Oeconomy.... Philadelphia: Printed by Joseph Crukshank, 1785. xx,174pp. Modern calf, boards tooled in gilt, spine gilt, leather 

labels. Moderate foxing and soiling. Contemporary ownership inscription on titlepage (see below). Very good.   $4000.00 

 The first work on trees to be both written and published in America, described by the DAB as "the first truly indigenous Botanical Essay 

published in the Western hemisphere." 

 Marshall, a cousin of John Bartram and a Quaker active in business who shared the family interest in flora, describes a number of 

American trees never before noted.  This meant that this work was of considerable interest in Europe, to botanists as well as gardeners.  This 

first edition is dedicated to the "American Philosophical Society," specifically to the president of the Society, "Benjamin Franklin, Esquire," and 

the three vice-presidents. Marshall's introduction (including a note that the author was contemplating publishing a similar work on herbaceous 

plants), is followed by a five-page view of the "Classes of the Sexual System of Linnaeus," and a six-page glossary of the botanical terms used.  

This is followed by the catalogue proper, which is broken down alphabetically, then by class and order number, then by species: e.g., a general 

description of the Acer or Maple tree, followed by six entries for the species that grow in the United States.  A French edition was published in 

1788, which demonstrated the interest abroad and carried Marshall's statement that he was willing to be an agent to ship American seeds to 

Europe.  According to the preface in the French edition, customers already included the gardens of Louis XVI. 

 This copy bears the ownership inscription of Dr. Reading Beatty, son of the Rev. Charles Beatty and a Revolutionary War veteran who 

served as a physician in the Continental Army at the age of eighteen.  During the war, Beatty was captured along with his brother John at Fort 

Washington and marched through New York to be placed in the Myrtle Prison ship.  Later, he and his brother were freed in a prisoner exchange 

and continued their efforts for the Revolution.  During the war Beatty also courted and eventually married Christina Wynkoop, daughter of 

Judge Henry Wynkoop of the Continental Congress, supposedly surpassing future President James Monroe for her affections. STAFLEU & 

COWAN TL2, 5457. OAK SPRING SYLVA 16. EVANS 19068. PLESCH, p.326. MEISEL III, p.354. SABIN 44776. HUNT 674. CLEVELAND 

BOTANICAL COLLECTIONS 558. NORMAN 1444. PRITZEL 5834. DAB XII, pp.311-12. REESE, FEDERAL HUNDRED 7. 

 

141.  MARSHALL, Humphry.  Catalogue Alphabétique des Arbres et Arbrisseaux. Translated by M. Lézermes. Paris: Chez Cuchet, 1788. 

viii,xxii,278,[3]pp. ½-title. Modern marbled boards, printed paper spine label. A few leaves tape-repaired, early ownership signature on 

titlepage, else very good.        $2250.00 

Stafleu & Cowan TL2, 5457. Oak Spring Sylva 16. Evans 19068. Plesch, p.326. Meisel III, p.354. Sabin 44776. Hunt 674. Cleveland Botanical 

Collections 558. Norman 1444. Pritzel 5834. DAB XII, pp.311-12. Reese, Federal Hundred 7. First French edition of Marshall's landmark 

work, Arbustrum Americanum, published in Philadelphia in 1785, the first work on trees to be both written and published in America. 

Described by the DAB as "the first truly indigenous Botanical Essay published in the Western hemisphere." Marshall's botanic garden was a 

focal point of early American horticulture, and a major source of American plants for European distribution. The French edition contains 

additional material by the editor, and is a rarer book than the original. 

 

142.  MARTYN, Thomas.  Thirty-Eight Plates, with Explanations: Intended to Illustrate Linnaeus's System of Vegetables, and Particularly 

Adapted to the Letters on the Elements of Botany. London: Printed for J. White, 1799. vi,72pp. 38 hand-colored plates. 19th-century 3/4 

straight grain morocco, gilt-ruled spine. Some faint scattered foxing, else very good.  $350.00  

Sitwell, Great Flower Books, p.118. Thomas Martyn (1735-1825) was Professor of Botany at the University of Cambridge. He was an early 

adopter of the Linnaean system and gave a course of lectures on it in 1763. Martyn also translated Rousseau's Letters on the Elements of 

Botany (1785). The artist, F. P. Nodder, was a botanical painter to Queen Charlotte and was associated with Sir Joseph Banks.  

 

143.  MATHER, Increase.  Kometographia, or A Discourse Concerning Comets; Where the Nature of Blazing Stars is Enquired into...As 

Also Two Sermons Occasioned by the Late Blazing Stars. Boston in New-England: Printed by S.G. for S.S., 1683. [8],38,[2],32,[14],143,[3]pp. 

Near-contemporary full sheep. Minor scuffing, some edge wear and light staining to boards. Bound with blanks A1 and K8, as issued, with the 

two sermons, HEAVENS ALARM TO THE WORLD, and THE LATTER SIGN, each with separate titlepages, jointly collated separate from 



KOMETOGRAPHIA, this being the second impression of HEAVENS ALARM. Occasional minor staining or toning, minor loss to bottom 

corner of leaf C7 of HEAVENS ALARM, handful of leaves in KOMETOGRAPHIA trimmed close or with minor loss at edges, affecting page 

numbers, catchwords, or marginal notes, leaf G7 with horizontal closed tear into the text, leaf K6 with minor loss along fore edge. 

Contemporary and later ink notations on a few leaves, including ownership inscriptions in 1685 and 1740. Overall, in good condition. 

                          $25,000.00 

A landmark work in the development of astronomy and empirical science in the British colonies in the New World, with the full complement of 

texts, and infrequently found thus. 

 Increase Mather's KOMETOGRAPHIA... and THE LATTER SIGN were prompted by the appearance of Halley's Comet over North 

America in 1682.  Mather had written HEAVENS ALARM on the occasion of a 1680 comet, and these works demonstrate not only Mather's 

interest in science and natural phenomenon, but his attempts to reconcile scientific observation with religious faith.  In the 

KOMETOGRAPHIA..., however, we find a work of a character wholly different from the two other sermons - a treatise on the nature and 

history of "blazing stars," written at a distance somewhat removed from their theological significance, and incorporating observations on the 

trajectory and physical demeanor of Halley's Comet (the former recorded by Boston printer John Foster).  The work also includes allusions to 

the latest opinions on comets, and references to, among others, Kepler, Hevel, Tyco Brahe, and Robert Hooke.  Mather intended his treatise for 

both the ordinary reader and one with some background in the complexities of contemporary astronomy.  For the former, he included accounts 

of previous appearances by comets, along with some discussion of the events they were said to presage. For the latter, more sophisticated 

reader, Mather recorded "some things of the nature, place; motion of Comets, which only such as have some skill in Astronomy can 

understand." 

 Of this work, Mather's biographer, K.B. Murdock, states: "Both Halley and Newton completed their scientific pioneering in regard to 

comets, after 1680.  In writing his KOMETOGRAPHIA...Mather was a contemporary student of the same phenomena...his book quite defies the 

classification as one which 'supports the theological cometary theory fully.'  Instead, his doctrine is most cautiously expressed...He accepts 

some of the newest scientific tenets, and his attempt to combine them with his religious views results in a position held by others for a century 

after him, and not wholly abandoned today...in the matter of comets, Mather was in the front rank of his time."  

 A truly stellar work, and one of the most celebrated 17th century American imprints, seldom found in with its two adjoining pamphlets or 

with all blanks, as in this copy. HOLMES, INCREASE MATHER 67A,62B1. CHURCH 682. EVANS 352. SABIN 46696. MURDOCK, 

INCREASE MATHER, pp.145-47. 

 

144.  McCOOK, Henry C.  American Spiders and Their Spinningwork.  A Natural History of the Orbweaving Spiders of the United States 

with Special Regard to Their Industry and Habits.  Philadelphia: Published by the Author, Academy of Natural Sciences, 1189, 1890, 1893.  

Three volumes.  Quarto. 372; 479; 407pp.  Illus. 30 colored plates. Orig. green cloth. A fine set. Plates particularly fresh. $4,500.00 

Limited to 250 copies.  American Color Plate Books, p.74, which notes: "This is positively the book to beat all spider books."  Only one 

complete set has been sold at auction in the last twenty years.  Complete sets are quite scarce and are almost never seen in this condition. 

 McCook (1837-1911) was a Presbyterian clergyman and naturalist, who served as a first lieutenant in the 41st Illinois volunteers and later 

as their chaplain.  In the early 1870s he began to study spiders.  He was an ardent student of entomology whose various works on ants; in 

particular, The Natural History of the Agricultural Ant of Texas, put him in the vanguard of the entomological world. Eventually, he went on 

to publish this work on American spiders, which the DAB refers to as his most notable work.    

 

145.  MEASE, James.  The Picture of Philadelphia, Giving an Account of Its Origin, Increase and Improvements in Arts, Sciences, 

Manufactures, Commerce and Revenue...&c. Phila., 1811. 1st ed. Complete with folding view of Philadelphia. A very good copy bound in later 

cloth.       $350.00 

 

146.  MEEHAN, Thomas.  The Native Flowers and Ferns of the United States in Their Botanical, Horticultural, and Popular Aspects.  

Boston, 1878-80. Four volumes. ix, 192; v, 200; ix, 196; 204pp. 48 chromolithographed plates in each volume, for a total of 192 plates. 

Publisher's half morocco and marbled boards, spines gilt, t.e.g. Light wear at extremities. images clean and bright. A very good set. $2,000.00 

Taxonomic Literature 5783. McGrath, pp. 145-46. Bennett, p. 75. Meehan was an Englishman, trained at Kew, who moved to Germantown, 

Pennsylvania in 1853, where he spent the rest of his life running a nursery and editing various gardening periodicals. This is his masterwork, 

and one of the leading authorities on ferns in America. It is also a notable 19th-century American color plate book, issued by Prang of Boston, 

the leading chromolithographer of the period. 

 

147.  MEIGS, J. Forsyth.  A History of the First Quarter of the Second Century of the Pennsylvania Hospital. Phila., 1877. Illus. with 3 

engraved views of the hospital. 145pp. Very good in orig. cloth. $40.00 

 

148.  MELLON, Paul and Mary.  Alchemy and the Occult. A Catalogue of Books and Manuscripts from the Collection of Paul and Mary 

Mellon Given to Yale University. Volume III and IV. Compiled by Laurence C. Witten II and Richard Pachella. Two Volumes. Large 4to. Illus. 

Original cloth in publisher's divided slipcase. New Haven: Yale University Library, 1977. $600.00 

First edition. Limited to 750 sets. A fine set. 



149.  MERCURIALE, Girolamo.  Hieronymi Mercurialis de Arte Gymnastica Libri Sex, in Quibus Exercitationum Vetustarum Genera, 

Loca, Modi, Facultates, & Quidquid Denique ad Corporis Humani Exercitationes Pertinet, Diligenter Explicatur. Teretia Editione Correctiores, 

& Auctiores Facti. Opus Non Modo Medicis, Verum etiam Omnibus Antiquarum Rerum Cognoscendarum, & Valetudinis Conseruandae 

Studiosis Admodum Utile. Venetiis: Apud Iuntas, 1587. 3rd ed. corrected. [12],308 [i.e., 312],[26]pp. Illustrations, plans. Bound by Belz-

Niedrer in full red crushed morocco, triple ruled in gilt, raised spine bands, elaborate gilt compartments, marbled endpapers, elaborate gilt inner 

dentelles, gilt-chamfered edges, A.e.g. A fine copy.              $4500.00 

Durling 3090. Brunet III:1646. Wellcome IV, p.116. Osler 3387. Garrison-Morton 1986.1: "First illustrated book on gymnastics. It is the 

foundation-stone of later work on the subjects and it is important for the study of the gymnastics among the ancients. It includes some excellent 

woodcuts." Mercuriale (1530-1606), a physician educated in Bologna, became famous with this work, first published in 1569. A second edition 

in 1573 was the first to be illustrated. In this edition, the woodcuts were made by Cristoforo Coriolani from drawings by Pirro Ligorio (1510-

1583). The woodcut illustrations show gymnasiums, baths, wrestling, discus hurling, fighting, and other activities of the classical gymnasia.  

 

150.  (ALASKA).  [MERRIAM, C. Hart, ed.].  Harriman Alaska Expedition...Volume I: Narrative, Glaciers, Natives. Volume II: History, 

Geography, Resources. Washington, DC: The Smithsonian Institution, 1910. 4to. 2 Vols. xxxvii,183;185-383pp. Frontises., 240 textual figures, 

39 chromolithographs and 85 photogravure plates, including 45 by Edward S. Curtis, 5 maps (including 2 folding). Orig. gilt-armorial cloth, 

T.e.g. Light shelfwear, else a very good set.      $750.00 

Wickersham 9203. Tipped in titlepages in the Doubleday 1902 second printing of the first two, and most important, volumes of this set detailing 

the E.H. Harriman Expedition to Alaska. Harriman originally planned a summer pleasure cruise to Alaska with his family in 1899, but 

expanded it to include three artists and 25 men of science, including many members of the Washington academy of sciences. The voyage lasted 

two months and covered 9,000 miles. Vol. One is written by John Burroughs, John Muir, and G.B. Grinnell. The many photographs by Edward 

S. Curtis are stunning. 

 

151.  [MERRIAM, C. Hart, ed.].  Harriman Alaska Expedition... New York: Doubleday, Page & Company, 1902-5. 9 (of 13) Vols. Vols. 1, 3, 

4, 8-13. Frontises, illus., chromolithographs, photogravures, maps. Orig. gilt-decorated cloth, T.e.g. Vols. 4, 8. 20, and 11 in original green cloth 

dustjackets. Ex-library with bookplates and spine numbers, perforated ownership stamp. Light edgewear, else very good.          $450.00 

BAL 2168, 14751. Wickersham 9203. Details the E. H. Harriman Expedition to Alaska. Harriman originally planned a summer pleasure cruise 

to Alaska with his family in 1899, but expanded it to include three artists and 25 men of science, including many members of the Washington 

academy of sciences. The voyage lasted two months and covered 9,000 miles. Vol. One is written by John Burroughs, John Muir, and G. B. 

Grinnell. The many photographs by Edward S. Curtis are stunning. 

 

152.  (ALASKA).  [MERRIAM, C. Hart, ed.].  Harriman Alaska Expedition... Volume I: Narrative, Glaciers, Natives. Volume II: History, 

Geography, Resources. New York: Doubleday, Page & Company, 1902. 4to. 2 Vols. xxxvii,183;185-383pp. Frontises., 240 textual figures, 39 

chromolithographs and 85 photogravure plates, including 45 by Edward S. Curtis, 5 maps (including 2 folding). Orig. cloth, T.e.g., orig. cloth 

d/js. Small inkstain to jacket of Vol. Two., contemporary gift inscription, else near fine.          $1000.00 

Second printing of the first two, and most important, volumes of this set detailing the E. H. Harriman Expedition to Alaska. Harriman 

originally planned a summer pleasure cruise to Alaska with his family in 1899, but expanded it to include three artists and 25 men of science, 

including many members of the Washington academy of sciences. The voyage lasted two months and covered 9,000 miles. Vol. One is written by 

John Burroughs, John Muir, and G. B. Grinnell. The many photographs by Edward S. Curtis are stunning. 

 

153.  MICHAUX, F. Andrew, and NUTTALL, Thomas. The North American Sylva; or, a Description of the Forest Trees of the United 

States, Canada, and Nova Scotia.... Phila.: Rice, Rutter & Co., 1865. 5 Vols. The Michaux volumes contains portrait frontis., 156 handcolored 

engravings; and the Nuttall volumes contain 121 handcolored lithographs. Modern calf-backed cloth, gilt-ruled raised spine bands, green 

morocco spine labels, A.e.g. Internally clean, a very good set..                      $4,000.00 

Bennett, p. 76. Meisel III, p. 436(ref). Sabin 48695. Oak Spring Sylva 20(ref). Graustein, Thomas Nuttall (Cambridge, 1967). Taxonomic 

Literature 5966, 6930. Reese, Stamped with a National Character, 21 (ref.). Savage, André and François André Michaux (Charlottesville, 

1986). This publication is the most important work on American trees prior to the 20th century. It is the product of the efforts of two of the 

greatest naturalists to work in 19th century America, Francois A. Michaux and Thomas Nuttall. The beautifully executed plates illustrate leaves 

and nuts or berries of American trees across the entire continent. "It is no exaggeration to remark that it is the most complete work of its kind, 

and is a production of unrivalled interest and beauty"-Sabin. This is a reissue of the combined edition of the two works, issued by the 

Philadelphia publishers, Rice, Rutter & Co., successors to Rice and Hart. 

   Michaux's work was based on his extensive travels in the eastern half of America, and those of his father, from the 1790s on. Both men were 

friendly with Jefferson and other leading figures, who aided them in their work and travels. His book was first published with a Philadelphia 

imprint in 1817-19, although actually printed in Paris, where the plates were engraved as well. These plates were executed by the great French 

flower painters, Redouté and his associate, Bessa. The sheets of the first effort at reprinting were destroyed by fire, but the copper plates were 

separately stored and survived to be employed in this edition, where the work of Michaux fills the first three volumes. 



   Thomas Nuttall was one of the most intrepid American naturalists of his day, traveling extensively in the Mississippi Valley and the Far West 

in 1820s and 1830s to gather botanical specimens. His work, designed to supplement that of Michaux, covers eastern species missed by the 

Frenchman and new species Nuttall had gathered in the Midwest and West. His work first appeared in Philadelphia in 1842-49. The 

publishers, Rice and Hart, then issued it as a combined set with Michaux's work in the uniform configuration found here, originally in 1857, 

then again in 1859, and then the firm of Rice, Rutter issued it in 1865, as in the present set. The more up-to-date method of using colored 

lithographs for the plates was employed in the Nuttall volumes, since the publisher did not have engraved plates in stock, as was the case with 

the Michaux work. 

 

154.  MICHAUX, Francois Andre.  The North American Sylva, Or A Description of Forest Trees of the United States, Canada, And Nova 

Scotia.... Paris: Printed by C. D'Hautel, 1819 - 1818 - 1819. Three volumes (containing seven "half volumes" each with its own titlepage). 

[4],v,[3],268; [4],250; 285,[1]pp. plus 156 handcolored plates. Half title in each of the three volume. Contemporary three quarter straight-

grained red morocco and plain paper boards, spines gilt. Boards rubbed. Spine head of first volume neatly repaired.  Bookplate on each front 

pastedown. Scattered foxing, mostly confined to text with the plates generally clean and brightly colored. Very good. $9,000.00 

BENNETT, p.76. MEISEL III, pp.379-81. SABIN 48694. OAK SPRING SYLVA20 (ref). NISSEN 1361. TAXONOMIC LITERATURE 5962. 

MacPHAIL, ANDRÉ & FRANÇOIS-ANDRÉ MICHAUX 17b. Savage, ANDRÉ AND FRANÇOIS ANDRÉ MICHAUX (Charlottesville, 1986).  

The first reissue of the first edition of Michaux, following the original 1817 edition.  The same beautiful color plates printed in Paris, many 

after Redouté, are present here as in the first issue.  This publication is the most important work relating to American trees prior to the 20th 

century.  It is the product of the efforts of one of the greatest naturalists to work in 19th century America, François A. Michaux.  The beautifully 

executed plates illustrate leaves and nuts or berries of American trees across the entire continent.  Thomas Nuttall later continued the work 

begun by Michaux, and of the combined work of both men Sabin states: "It is no exaggeration to remark that it is the most complete work of its 

kind, and is a production of unrivalled interest and beauty." 

 Michaux's work is based on his extensive travels in the eastern half of America, and those of his father, from the 1790s on.  Both men were 

friendly with Jefferson and other leading figures, who aided them in their work and travels.  This edition was printed in Paris, where the plates 

were engraved as well.  Both volumes contain the Paris imprint of D'Hautel.  The plates were executed by the great French flower painter, 

Redouté, and his associate, Bessa.  The sheets of the first effort at reprinting the work were destroyed by fire, but the copper plates were 

separately stored and thus survived to be employed in a later combined edition issued by Rice and Hart of Philadelphia.  Of the present 1819 

edition, translated by Augustus Hillhouse, Sabin says "Of the various editions with the text in English this, notwithstanding some typographical 

errors, is the best."  Hillhouse's translation was shorter than the translation for the 1817 edition of the first volume, and therefore page 112 in 

the first "half volume" of this set is numbered 112-136 in order to maintain the pagination of the succeeding section. A nice set of this classic of 

American natural history. 

 

155.  MITCHELL, S. Weir.  Address delivered on the opening of The New Hall of the College of Physicians of Philadelphia November 11th, 

1909. Orig. printed paper wraps. [New York: The DeVinne Press, n.d.]. $175.00 

First edition. BAL 14257. Printed at the De Vinne Press. Autograph presentation from the author on the front cover "Mr. Myers from Weir 

Mitchell." Old water staining to bottom corner, slight chipping; else very good. 

 

156.  [MITCHELL, S. Weir].  The Case of George Dedlow in The Atlantic Monthly (July 1866). Original printed wrappers. Boston: Ticknor 

and Fields, 1866.            $400.00 

First edition. S. Weir Mitchell's literary work for adults. Printed anonymously in the Atlantic Monthly, this is the fictional account of a Civil 

War assistant surgeon who had lost all of his limbs in battle. The realistic descriptions of the narrator's injuries and amputations led many 

readers to believe the story to be true. The story was later collected in The Autobiography of a Quack and the Case of George Dedlow (New 

York: The Century Co., 1900). In the introduction Mitchell says the story wasn't written for publication. He had lent the manuscript to a friend 

who sent it to another friend who then sent it to the Atlantic Monthly. Mitchell was a physician who specialized in disorders of the nervous 

system and is considered the father of modern neurology. During the Civil War he was placed in charge of Turner's Lane Military Hospital in 

Philadelphia, which became a specialty hospital for soldiers with neurological diseases. This allowed Mitchell to study and treat soldiers with 

a condition he called "sensory hallucinations" of stumps, commonly known as "phantom limb syndrome." Although first described as early as 

the 16th century by French surgeon Ambroise Paré, Mitchell was the first to study and describe the phenomena in detail, describing it in his 

1872 textbook, Injuries of Nerves and Their Consequences. The term "phantom limb syndrome" became popular from an earlier article 

Mitchell wrote, "Phantom Limbs" in Lippincott's Monthly Magazine (Dec. 1871), in which he described the condition at length for a more 

general audience. Small closed tear to front wrapper, early owner's name ("BC. Vaughan") in pencil at head of front wrapper, else very good. 

 

157.  MITCHELL, S. Weir.  Lectures on Diseases of the Nervous System, Especially in Women. Original cloth. Phila.: Henry C. Lea's Son & 

Co., 1881.   $650.00 

First edition. BAL 14102, binding A. With five charts (including 1 folding). The first treatise on neurology by the father of modern neurology. 

"A comprehensive study of psychosomatic phenomena in which Mitchell stresses the mental origins of neurotic conditions" Heirs of 

Hippocrates 1959. Norman 1524. Cordasco 80-4338. 



 

158.  MITCHELL, S. Weir.  Some Recently Discovered Letters of William Harvey With Other Miscellanea. With a Bibliography of Harvey's 

Works by Charles Perry Fisher. Orig. wrappers with paper label on front. Illustrated. Phila.: College of Physicians of Phila., 1912.       $100.00 

First edition. BAL 14271. A very good copy. 

 

159.  MONROE, James.  Autograph Letter, Signed, from Secretary of State James Monroe to Dr. Benjamin Rush, Seeking Medical Advice 

for His Daughter. Washington. 26 May 1811. [1]p. on a single folded folio sheet, with address panel on verso of second leaf. Old folds. Staining 

and old repair to upper gutter of second leaf, wax seal torn away (not affecting text), light tanning. Very good.               $12,500.00 

A brief but intriguing letter from future president James Monroe to Dr. Benjamin Rush, esteemed physician and signer of the Declaration, 

regarding a possible medical procedure for his daughter, Eliza Monroe Hay. Monroe writes: "Dear Sir, Many years have elapsed since I had 

the pleasure to see you, tho' I have always taken a great interest in your welfare & in your professional success & fame. I am sorry that a case 

in which my daughter Mrs. Hay is interested, should be the particular motive to this communication. I am inclined to apply to you, from the 

respect I have for your talents, and a belief that it will give you satisfaction, to be instrumental, to the restoration of her health. As the case is 

partly a surgical one, I shall be glad that you will have the goodness, to show the statement also to Dr. [Philip Syng] Phisick and send me the 

result of your joint reflections on it. I enclose you 20. dolrs., 10. for each as an introductory fee. With great respect & esteem I am sincerely your 

friend & servant Jas Monroe."  

   James Monroe (1758-1831) served as ambassador to France in 1794-96, then as special envoy to negotiate the Louisiana Purchase in 1803, 

and later as Secretary of State for most of the Madison administration. Monroe's presidency (1817-25) has been characterized as the Era of 

Good Feeling, due in part to his balanced approach to appointments and political decisions. Eliza Monroe Hay (1786-1840) spent much of her 

childhood in Paris, where she was well educated. During her father's presidency, she often assumed the role of honorary First Lady, as her 

mother was frequently in poor health.  

   Benjamin Rush (1745-1813) was a true Renaissance man: Surgeon General of the Continental Army, active member of the Sons of Liberty 

and signer of the Declaration of Independence, civic leader in Philadelphia, professor of chemistry, medical theory, and clinical practice at the 

University of Pennsylvania, treasurer of the U.S. Mint, and founder of Dickinson College. He oversaw medical outfitting for the Lewis & Clark 

expedition, and published one of the first descriptions and treatments for psychiatric disorders in American medicine. Philip Syng Physick 

(1768-1837) set up his first practice in Philadelphia in 1792 with the help of Rush. He was elected the first professor of surgery at the 

University of Pennsylvania and was later chair of anatomy. Physick focused on developing solutions through practical experience, and in the 

process became known as the "Father of American Surgery." The exact nature of Eliza Monroe's Hay illness is unknown, but her father was 

certainly endeavoring to put her care in excellent hands.  

 

160.  MOORE, George.  The Use of the Body in Relation to the Mind. N.Y., 1847. 356pp. plus 12pp. ads. Orig. cloth. Very fine copy. 

 $150.00 

 

161.  MOORMAN, J. J.  The Virginia Springs, and Springs of the South and West. Phila.: J.B. Lippincott & Co., 1859. xxvii, [25]-403pp. 

Folding bird's eye view frontis., five lithographic plates, folding map. Orig. blindstamped cloth. Rebacked, orig. cloth laid down, contemporary 

gift inscription, bookplate, else very good.             $300.00 

Guidebook to the springs of Virginia and their health-nurturing qualities. Business label of author "Resident Physician at the White Sulphur 

Springs" tipped on to front pastedown.  

 

162.  MORGAN, John.  A Discourse Upon the Institution of Medical Schools in America.... Phila., 1965. A fine copy in leatherette-backed 

boards and publisher's box. A facsimile, limited and numbered, of the original 1765 edition.       $60.00 

 

163.  MORRIS, John G. Martin Behaim, the German Astronomer and Cosmographer of the Times of Columbus: Being the Tenth Annual 

Discourse before the Maryland Historical Society, on January 25th, 1855. Baltimore: Printed for the Maryland Historical Society, by John 

Murphy & Co., 1855. 1st ed. 48 pp. Disbound, else a very good copy.          $25.00 

 

164.  MORTON, Thomas G.  The History of the Pennsylvania Hospital, 1751-1895. Phila., 1895. 1st ed. Large 4to. Illus. 575pp.       $75.00 

 

165.  MORTON, Thomas G[eorge]. The History of the Pennsylvania Hospital 1751-1895. Phila.: Times Printing House, 1897. 4to. Revised 

ed. Frontis., illus., portraits. Orig. cloth, T.e.g. Cloth rubbed, rear inner hinge starting, else a very good copy. $50.00 

 

166.  (DOUGLAS, DAVID). MORWOOD, William.  Traveler in a Vanished Landscape. The Life and Times of David Douglas. N.Y., 

[1973]. 1st ed. 244pp. Illus. Very good in a soiled d/j. $40.00 

 

167.  MUHLENBERG, Gotthilf Henry E.  Descriptio Uberior Graminum Et Plantarum Calamariarum Americae Septentrionalis 

Indegenarum et Cicurum. Philadelphia. 1817. [2],ii,295pp. Contemporary tree calf, gilt morocco label. Front and rear hinges broken, front 



board held by a single cord. Boards edgeworn, chipped at head of spine. Ex-lib. with bookplate on front pastedown and ink stamp on titlepage. 

Old stain on titlepage and in upper corner of final few leaves, else internally quite clean. A good copy. $500.00 

DAB XIII, pp.308-9. SABIN 51249. SHAW & SHOEMAKER 41500. PRITZEL 

6504. Muhlenberg was a Lutheran clergyman and botanist.  He was born and served the Church in and around Pennsylvania, and began 

studying botany in 1778.  "In the precision and accuracy of his descriptions, his scrupulous regard for correct nomenclature, his aversion to 

splitting species into numerous varieties on the basis of minute variations, and his recognition of the necessity for collaborative effort in 

compiling a complete flora of North America, he was a true forerunner of Torrey and Gray" - DAB.  The present volume,  published 

posthumously, is an extensive description of his botanical findings in the vicinity of Lancaster, Pennsylvania, the area where his studies were 

concentrated. 

 

168.  MUMEY, Nolie.  The Life of Jim Baker, 1818-1898. New York: Interland Publishing, 1972. Facsimile of 1931 ed. [6],234pp. Portrait 

frontis., illus., portraits, folding map. Orig. gilt-decorated morocco-backed fancy paper-covered boards, green morocco spine labels, marbled 

endpapers, T.e.g. housed in custom slipcase. Fine. One of 126 numbered copies signed by the artist and publisher. Life of the fur trapper, scout, 

guide, and Indian fighter. $200.00 

 

169.  (ARKANSAS).  MUMEY, Nolie.  University of Arkansas School of Medicine With an Early History of the State, its Natural Resources, 

and the Founding of the University Reminiscences of the Years 1912-1916. Denver: Range Press, 1975. 1st ed. Illus. 197pp. A fine copy in orig. 

cloth-backed boards. Limited to 150 numbered copies, signed by the author. $75.00 

 

170.  MUMEY, Norma L.  Nolie Mumey, M.D., 1891-1984: Surgeon, Aviator, Author, Philosopher, and Humanitarian. Boulder, CO: The 

Johnson Publishing Company, 1987. 1st ed. xiv,274pp. Portrait frontis., illus., portraits. Orig. gilt-pictorial cloth, non-priceclipped d/j. Fine. 

One of 500 numbered copies, signed by the author. Life of the prolific author of western histories. $45.00 

 

171.  (INDIANA).  MYERS, Burton D.  The History of Medical Education in Indiana. Bloomington, [1956]. Illus. xii, 209pp. Fine in orig. 

cloth.                     $40.00 

 

172.  NEIL, Alexander.  Alexander Neil and the Last Shenandoah Valley Campaign: Letters of an Army Surgeon to His Family, 1864. Edited 

by Richard R. Duncan. [Shippensburg, PA]: White Mane Publishing Company, [1996]. 1st ed. x,140pp. Portrait frontis., illus., portraits, maps, 

map endpapers. Orig. cloth, non-priceclipped d/j. Fine. Neil, a surgeon in the Union Army, wrote accounts of regimental life in the Valley 

Campaign and gave a rich picture of military medical practice. $25.00 

 

173.  NEIL, Alexander.  Alexander Neil and the Last Shenandoah Valley Campaign: Letters of an Army Surgeon to His Family, 1864. Edited 

by Richard R. Duncan. [Shippensburg, PA]: White Mane Publishing Company, [1996]. 1st ed. x,140pp. Portrait frontis., illus., portraits, map 

endpapers. Orig. cloth, non-priceclipped d/j. Near fine. Perspectives on the Valley Campaign and medicine in the Civil war. $25.00 

 

174.  NIXON, Pat Ireland.  A History of the Texas Medical Association 1853-1953. Foreword by Merton M. Minter, M.D. Austin: University 

of Texas Press, 1953. Illus. with portrs. illus. endpapers. xx, 476pp. Fine in orig. cloth, worn d/j.       $40.00 

 

175.  (PHILADELPHIA).  NORRIS, George W.  The Early History of Medicine in Philadelphia. Phila., 1886. 1st ed. Small 4to. Illus. xii, 9-

232pp. Orig. cloth, t.e.g. A near fine copy.       $750.00 

Limited to 125 numbered copies.  

 

176.  NUTALL, Thomas.  The Genera of North American Plants, and a Catalogue of the Species, to the Year 1817. Phila.: Printed for the 

Author by D. Heartt, 1818. 1st ed. 2 Vols. viii,312, 254, 10, [4]pp. Orig. paper-backed boards. Light scattered foxing and toning, else a near 

fine, untrimmed copy.            $1750.00 

Nuttall (1786-1859) was an Englishman who emigrated to Philadelphia in 1808. Introduced to plant studies by Benjamin S. Barton, he 

participated in explorations along the Missouri, Arkansas, Red, and Columbia Rivers. He served a Curator of the Botanical Garden at 

Harvard from 1822 to 1832 and later became noted for his work in ornithology and geology. This is his primary botanical work. 

 

177.  [OLMSTED, Frederick Law].  Hospital Transports. A Memoir of the Embarkation of the Sick and Wounded from the Peninsula of 

Virginia in the Summer of 1862. Boston, 1863. xiv, 167pp. Spine extremities slightly worn, else a fine copy in orig. cloth.    $450.00 

 

178.  OSLER, William. The Evolution of Modern Medicine: A Series of Lectures Delivered at Yale University on the Silliman Foundation in 

April 1913. New Haven, CT: Yale University Press, 1921. 1st ed. xv, 243pp. Portraits, illus. Orig. cloth. Boards slightly rubbed, else near fine. 

 $150.00 

 



179.  OSLER, William.  Lectures on Angina Pectoris and Allied States. New York: D. Appleton and Company, 1897. 1st ed. vii, 160pp. Orig. 

blindstamped cloth. Minor wear to boards, hinges cracked but holding, slight water mark throughout but not affecting text, else very good.         

             $250.00 

 

180.  OSLER, William.  The Principles and Practice of Medicine Designed for the Use of Practitioners and Students of Medicine. Edinburgh: 

Young J. Pentland, 1892. 1st UK ed. xvii,1079pp. Charts. Orig. cloth, housed in blue-morocco backed clamshell box. Cloth gently rubbed, light 

wear to foot of spine and lower corners, inner hinges starting, else very good.              $1000.00 

Garrison-Morton 2231; Golden & Roland 1375; Norman 2231; Grolier 82. Norman 1612: "One of the most influential textbooks of general 

medicine ever written." Preceded by the New York edition of the same year, this is apparently the same text setting with a cancelled title-page 

and different advertisements at the end. As with the first issue, the unfortunate spelling error of "Georgias" for "Gorgias" appears on the verso 

of the third leaf. "The timing of the textbook was almost perfect. Principles and Practice was at once a monument to the achievements of 

nineteenth-century scientific medicine and a gateway to the twentieth century.... Its merits, apart from the up-to-date content, were its extreme 

clarity, Osler's straightforward style, and the sense he conveyed that medicine was anything but cut-and-dried." Michael Bliss, William Osler: 

A Life in Medicine, pp 185-186. 

 

181.  OSLER, William.  Science and Immortality. Boston: Houghton, Mifflin and Company, 1904. 1st ed. 54pp. Orig. cloth, T.e.g. Very good 

or better.                $2500.00 

Presentation inscription from the author on front endpaper, "With sincere regards, Wm. Osler, xii.3.04." With the bookplate of Irving S. Cutter, 

dean of the Northwestern University medical school, physician, and collector of medical books. 

 

182.  OSLER, William. A Way of Life: An Address Delivered to Yale Students. New York: Paul B. Hoeber, [1937]. viii,41pp. Portrait frontis. 

Prig. Fancy boards, printed paper label on front board, unprinted glassine wrapper. Fine. Printed by the Golden Hind Press.              $50.00 

 

183.  PACKARD, Francis R. History of Medicine in the United States. New York: Paul B. Hoeber, 1931. 2nd ed. 2 vols. xxv, 656; xi, [657]-

1323pp. Frontis., portraits, plates. Orig. cloth. Small private ownership stamps in each volume, gift inscription in Vol. One, else very good.  $100.00 

 

184.  PACKARD, Francis R.  The History of Medicine in the United States: A Collection of Facts and Documents Relating to the History of 

Medical Science in this Country, from the Earliest English Colonization to the Year 1800. With a Supplemental Chapter on the Discovery of 

Anaesthesia. Phila.: J.B. Lippincott Company, 1901. 1st ed. 542pp. Frontis., portraits, plates. Orig. cloth, T.e.g. Near fine. $85.00 

 

185.  PACKARD, Francis R.  Some Account of the Pennsylvania Hospital from Its First Rise to the Beginning of the Year 1938.... Phila., 

1938. Small 4to. Illus. Very good copy in cloth boards.       $25.00 

 

186.  PACKARD, Francis R.  Some Account of the Pennsylvania Hospital from Its First Rise to the Beginning of the Year 1938. Second 

Printing, With a Continuation of the Account to the Year 1956 by Florence M. Greim. Phila., 1957. Illus. maps on endpapers. xii, 163pp. Very 

fine in orig. cloth, d/j.       $20.00 

 

187.  PARIS, J[ohn] A[yrton].  Pharmacologia: Third American, From the Sixth London Edition. Corrected and Extended, in Accordance 

with the London Pharmacopoeia of 1824, and with the Generally Advanced State of Chemical Science.  New-York: E. Suyckinck, Collins & 

Co., Collins & Hannay, O.A. Roorbach, and William Burgess, Jun., 1828. 3rd American ed. [5]. iii, 544pp. Revolving "Medicinal Dynameter 

and Scale of Equivalents" on front pastedown.  Full tree calf, gilt-ruled spine, gilt-lettered black morocco spine label. Leather rubbed, light 

scattered foxing and toning, else a very good copy.  Cardasco 20-1457. $150.00 

 

188.  PENNELL, Richard.  An Inaugural Essay on the Bilious Typhus which Prevailed in Bancker-Street and Its Vicinity, in the City of New-

York, in the Summer and Autumn of 1820. N.Y., 1821. 72pp. Top corner of first two pages repaired with tissue; else a very good copy, newly 

rebound in morocco-backed cloth boards.  $200.00 

Jenner's objective in this treatise is to demonstrate that the Bancker Street epidemic was not yellow fever. He includes considerable details of 

the symptoms, treatments, and epidemiology of this New York outbreak, as well as contemporary documents. 

 

189.  (FRANKLIN, BENJAMIN).  PEPPER, William.  The Medical Side of Benjamin Franklin. Phila., 1911. Illus. A very good, 

untrimmed copy in orig. cloth.       $350.00 

Limited to 250 copies. Very scarce. 

 

190.  [PHELPS], Almira H. Lincoln.  Familiar Lectures on Botany.  Including Practical and Elementary Botany, With Generic and Specific 

Descriptions of the Most Common Native and Foreign Plants, and A Vocabulary of Botanical Terms. For the Use of Higher Schools and 



Academies. Hartford: H. and F.J. Huntington, 1829. 335,[1],4pp. plus thirteen plates including frontispiece. Frontis. Contemporary tree calf, gilt 

morocco label. Rebacked in matching style. Small bookseller's label affixed to front free endpaper. Scattered foxing. Overall very good.  $225.00 

AMERICAN IMPRINTS 40034.High school-level textbook with botanical illustrations in plates.  

 

191.  PHILADELPHIA COUNTY MEDICAL SOCIETY. Semi-centennial Anniversary, January 16th, 1899. [Phila., n.p,: 1899]. 1st ed. 96 

pp. Portraits. Orig. cloth. Very good copy. Includes advertisements, some pictorial, for pharmaceutical companies, printers, hotels, saddlers, and 

optical supplies. $60.00 

 

192.  (MEXICO).  Philosophical Transactions.  Number 41. Monday, Novemb. 16, 1668. [London: Printed by T.N. for John Martyn, Printer 

to the Royal Society, 1668]. Pp. 813-836. Removed, else near fine. Includes "En Extract of a Narrative, made by an Ingenious English 

Gentleman now residing at Sevill, concerning his Voyage from Spain to Mexico, and of the minerals of that kingdom." Also an account of two 

books and a discourse concerning physick and the many abuses thereof by apothecaries. $100.00 

 

193.  (PHILADELPHIA).  PHYSICIANS' PROTECTIVE REGISTER CO. The Physicians' Protective Register, Containing the Names of 

Physicians of the City of Philadelphia, Regularly Graduated from Medical Colleges of Good Standing, Also Their Addresses, Office Hours, 

Names of Colleges from Which They Graduated, and Years of Graduation. Together with a Directory of the Benevolent, Charitable, and 

Humane Institutions in Said City.... Phila., 1881. [14], 6-70pp. including illus. advts. Errata page laid in. Orig. cloth. Some etching and 

edgewear. Very good. Very scarce. $350.00 

 

194.  (CHESTER COUNTY).  PLEASANTS, Henry.  Three Scientists of Chester County. N.p., [1936]. 1st ed., limited. Biographical 

material on Humphry Marshall, William Darlington and Joseph T. Rothrock.       $25.00 

 

195.  POINSETT, Joel R. Discourse on the Objects and Importance of the National Institution for the Promotion of Science, Established at 

Washington, 1840. Delivered at the First Anniversary. Washington: P. Force, 1841. 1st ed. 52 pp. Orig. printed wrappers. Wrappers soiled, light 

foxing, else a very good copy. Poinsett was instrumental in establishing the Institution whose museum and library went under the umbrella of 

the Smithsonian in 1862.              $50.00 

 

196.  POOL, Eugene H. and McGOWAN, Frank J.  Surgery at the New York Hospital One Hundred Years Ago. N.Y.: Paul B. Hoeber, 

1929. 1st ed. Illus. with 24 plates. Orig. canvas-backed boards with printed paper label on spine. A fine, unopened copy.       $200.00 

Limited to 230 copies. Printed on Kelmscott handmade paper. 

 

197.  (YELLOW FEVER).  POWELL, J.H.  Bring Out Your Dead: The Great Plague of Yellow Fever in Philadelphia in 1793. Phila., 1949. 

304pp. Very good in d/j.       $45.00 

 

198.  (PHILADEPHIA).  The Presbyterian Hospital in Philadelphia. History, Charter, and By-Laws. Phila., 1871. 42pp. Disbound. Some 

soiling, else very good. $40.00 

 

199.  (PHILADELPHIA).  The Presbyterian Hospital in Philadelphia. History, Charter, and By-Laws. Phila., 1871. 42pp. Lacks wrappers, 

else very good. $40.00 

 

200.  PRIEST, Michael L., Dr.  Medical Companion.  Treating According to the Most Successful Practice, of the Diseases to Which Man is 

Subject. With A Description of Vegetable Medicines, and the Manner of Preparing and Using Them. Also, A Description of Roots and Herbs. To 

Which is Added AN Essay On Hygeian; Or, the Art of Preserving Health and Prolonging Life. Exeter: Printed by J.C. Gerrish, 1838. 214pp. 

Contemporary calf, gilt morocco label. Rebacked with original backstrip laid down. Calf moderately worn, label rubbed. Front and rear 

endpapers chipped. Some scattered foxing and tanning. Good plus. $500.00 

Domestic medicine work, containing a materia medica, by an independent botanic practitioner.  

 

201.  PRIESTLEY, Joseph.  A Scientific Autobiography of Joseph Priestley (1733-1804): Selected Scientific Correspondence. Edited with 

Commentary by Robert E. Schofield. Cambridge, MA: The M.I.T. Press, [1966]. xiv,415pp. Illus. Orig. cloth, priceclipped d/j. Fine in very 

good d/j        $35.00 

 

202.  (CONFEDERATE).  Provisional Record of Confederate Medical Officers, Offered by the Confederate Veterans Committee, Medical 

Society, N.C., for Corrections and Additions. [N.P.: n.p., 1885]. 1st ed. 57pp. Later 3/4 grey morocco and marbled boards, orig. printed self-

wrappers. Near fine. Thornton 8533. A preliminary listing of Confederate medical officers, issued to elicit additional information.                    $150.00 

 



203.  (CONFEDERATE).  Provisional Record of Confederate Medical Officers, Offered by the Confederate Veterans Committee, Medical 

Society, N.C., for Corrections and Additions. [N.P.: n.p., 1885]. 1st ed. 57pp. Orig. printed self-wrappers. Very good.  $150.00 

 

204.  PURSH, Frederick.  Journal of A Botanical Excursion in the Northeastern States of Pennsylvania and New York, During the Year of 

1807. Philadelphia: Brinckloe & Marot, 1869. [1],87pp. Contemporary pebbled limp cloth. Front hinge splitting.. Institutional ink inscription 

on front free endpaper, neat institutional inkstamp on p.19. Very good. $375.00 

Pursh is best known as the publisher of the botanical results of the Lewis and Clark expedition. An Englishman, he lived in Philadelphia for 

several years before returning to London with the Clark herbarium.  

 

205.  RAFINESQUE, Constantine.  Ichthyologia Ohiensis, or, Natural History of the Fishes Inhabiting the River Ohio and its Tributary 

Streams. Cleveland: Burrows Brothers Co., 1899. 175pp. Illus. Orig. cloth. Very good. $350.00 

Limited to 250 numbered copies, of which this is numbered 179. This work originally appeared as a series of magazine articles in THE 

WESTERN REVIEW AND MISCELLANEOUS MAGAZINE in 1819-21. 

 

206.  RAFINESQUE, Constantine S.  Medical Flora; Or, Manual of the Medical Botany of the United States OF NORTH AMERICA. 

Philadelphia. 1828/30. Two volumes. [8],xii,268;276pp. plus one hundred plates printed in green. Bound in are two copies of the titlepage and 

dedication leaf of first volume. 12mo. Modern calf, gilt morocco spine label. Early ownership signature on front free endpaper and head of first 

titlepage in first volume. Scattered light foxing. Discreet, almost invisible blindstamp of a defunct institution on each plate. Very good.$6,500.00 

TAXONOMIC LITERATURE 8579. SABIN 67457. NISSEN (BBI) 1579.FITZPATRICK 554,557. The most important work of the eccentric 

polymath naturalist, Rafinesque, based on his fifteen years' experience collecting American medicinal plants.  Rafinesque visited the United 

States in 1802-4, returning as a permanent resident in 1815.  He travelled extensively in the eastern and Midwestern United States, and was 

professor of natural history at the University of Kentucky in the early 1820s, making a significant contribution to American botany.  This book, 

self-published in an individual style, as with many of his productions, contains cataloguing of hundreds of American medicinal plants.  It is 

illustrated by one hundred plates printed entirely in green.  This is Rafinesque's most extensive work, as well as being one of his most important 

contributions.  As with all of his works, it is quite rare. 

 

207.  RAFINESQUE, Constantine S.  Medical Flora; Or, Manual of the Medical Botany of the United States of North America.  

Philadelphia. 1828/1830. Two volumes. [4],xii,268; 276pp., plus 102 plates printed in green (including two extra copies of plate 4, the Mealy 

Starwort). 12mo. Contemporary light brown mottled calf, spines ruled in gilt, gilt morocco spine labels. Minor edge wear and light scuffing to 

boards, corners rubbed and bumped. Horizontal closed tear across page 184-84 of first volume partially repaired at fore-edge, moderate foxing 

throughout. Very good set. $6750.00 

The most important work of the eccentric polymath naturalist, Rafinesque, based on his fifteen years' experience collecting American medicinal 

plants.  Rafinesque visited the United States in 1802-4, returning as a permanent resident in 1815.  He travelled extensively in the eastern and 

Midwestern United States, and was professor of natural history at the University of Kentucky in the early 1820s, making a significant 

contribution to American botany.  This book, self-published in an individual style, as with many of his productions, contains cataloguing of 

hundreds of American medicinal plants.  It is illustrated by 100 sequentially-numbered plates printed entirely in green, plus two extra copies of 

plate 4, the Mealy Starwort (likely a binder's error).  This is Rafinesque's most extensive work, as well as being one of his most important 

contributions.  As with all of his works, it is quite uncommon, especially in such a nice contemporary binding. TAXONOMIC LITERATURE 

8579. SABIN 67457. NISSEN (BBI) 1579. FITZPATRICK 554, 557. 

 

208.  (PHYSICK, PHILIP SYNG).  RANDOLPH, J.  Memoir on the Life and Character of Philip Syng Physick. Phila., 1839. 1st ed. 

Frontis. port. 114pp. Orig. cloth. Spine extremities chipped, else very good. Inscribed by the author. $150.00 

 

209.  RED, George Plunkett. The Medicine Man in Texas. [Houston, 1930]. 1st ed. 344pp. Illus. Orig. cloth. Chipped d/j. Very good. 

Inscribed by the author. The second part of the book gives a county-by-county account of early doctors in Texas.     $150.00 

 

210.  (CONFEDERATE STATES ARMY).  Regulations for the Medical Department of the Confederate States Army. Richmond: Ritchie & 

Dunnavant, Printers, 1861. 2nd ed. 61pp. Orig. calf-backed stiff marbled wrappers. Spine rubbed, light wear to foot of spine, minor charring to 

edges of lower free corner, light scattered foxing, else very good.  $2500.00 

P&W 1991. These regulations include a number of charts detailing the medical supplies to be allotted to variously sized units, standard 

administrative forms for admission and release of patients, routine regimental medical exams, requisitions for supplies, etc. 

 

211.  (CHOLERA).  A Report on Spasmodic Cholera, Prepared by a Committee under the Direction of the Counsellors of the Massachusetts 

Medical Society. Boston: Carter and Hendee, 1832. 1st ed. iv,190pp. Illustrated with two folding maps and 1 plate. Orig. muslin-backed boards, 

printed paper spine label. Light wear to spine ends, wear to corners, light scattered foxing, else very good.               $600.00 



Medical furor bordering on panic used to occur in the 1830s and at various periods before this during violent epidemics of Asiatic cholera that 

spread through Europe, England, parts of the British Isles, and then in epidemic waves invaded the seaboard and inland rivers of the United 

States. The Massachusetts Medical Society decided they should collect what information was available from detailed reports of Asiatic, Indian, 

European, and British sources. The maps trace the spread of the cholera worldwide and in India. 

 

212.  ROGERS, F.B.  The Healing Art: A History of the Medical Society of New Jersey (1766-1966). [Trenton, 1966]. 4to. Illus. 346pp. Fine 

in d/j.       $25.00 

 

213.  RUSCHENBERGER, W.S.W.  An Account of the Institution and Progress of the College of Physicians of Philadelphia During a 

Hundred Years, from January, 1787. Phila., 1887. viii, 308pp. Orig. cloth with paper label on spine. Extremities worn and some pencil 

markings, else a very good copy.       $100.00 

 

214.  RUSH, Benjamin.  An Account of the Bilious Remitting Yellow Fever, As It Appeared in the City of Philadelphia, in the Year 1793. 

Phila.: Printed by Thomas Dobson, 1794. 2nd ed. x, 363pp. Full contemporary calf with red leather label on spine. Hinges repaired with tape; 

front fly-leaf lacking; lower front corner worn; else a good copy. $500.00 

Evans 27659. Austin 1631. Although not stated, this comprises Volume III of the second edition of Rush's Medical Inquiries and Observations. 

 

215.  RUSH, Benjamin.  Autobiography of...His "Travels Through Life" Together With His Commonplace Book for 1789-1813...Edited by 

G.W. Corner. Princeton, 1948. Illus. 399pp. Fine in d/j.      $65.00 

 

216.  RUSH, Benjamin.  The Letters of...1761-1813. Edited by L.H. Butterfield. Princeton, 1951. Two vols. 1,295pp. Fine. Scarce.   $125.00 

 

217.  RUSH, Benjamin.  Medical Inquiries and Observations. Vol. 4. Phila.: J. Conrad & Co., 1805. 2nd ed., revised and enlarged by the 

author. iv,405,[15, index],[1]pp. Contemporary calf, rebacked in period-style gilt-ruled calf, brown morocco spine label. Light scattered foxing 

and toning, bookplate removed from front pastedown early owner's name on title page, else very good. Austin 1661. Sabin 74229. "Rush was 

considered the ablest American clinician of his time. He was a friend of Benjamin Franklin and one of the signatories of the Declaration of 

Independence. His many writings are distinguished for their classical style ... Rush probably had more influence on American medicine than any 

other single man"--Garrison and Morton, 80. Entirely devoted to Rush's writings on yellow fever, with accounts of the epidemics in 

Philadelphia. Includes an essay on blood-letting as a remedy for the fever, which was (unknowingly) a response to the need to lower the often 

dangerously raised blood pressure of the fever victims.   $250.00 

 

218.  RUSH, Benjamin.  The Selected Writings of...Edited by Dagobert D. Runes. N.Y., [1947]. Portr. facs. xii, 433pp. A very good copy in 

orig. cloth.       $40.00 

 

219.  RUSH, Benjamin.  Three Lectures upon Animal Life, Delivered in the University of Pennsylvania. Phila.: Thomas Dobson, 1799. viii, 

84pp. Some foxing, else a very good copy newly bound in morocco-backed paper-covered boards.  $1,000.00 

Evans 36255. Austin 1690. Three lectures, published at the request of Rush's students, on physical stimuli, sleep, and the physiologies of people 

living in different climates. Among his scarcer works. 

 

220.  RUSCHENBERGER, W[illiam] S[amuel] W[aithman]. An Account of the Institution and Progress of the College of Physicians of 

Philadelphia During a Hundred Years From January, 1787. Phila.: Wm. J. Dornan, Printer, 1887. 1st ed. viii, 308 pp. Orig. cloth with printed 

paper spine label. A history of the College of Physicians including mini-biographies on its members. $200.00 

 

221.  (MITCHELL, S. WEIR).  S. Weir Mitchell, M.D., LL.D., F.R.S., 1829-1914. Memorial Addresses and Resolutions. Original cloth, top 

edge silver. Phila.: [n.p.], 1914.          $100.00 

First edition. BAL Vol. 6, p.297. Original mounted silver print photograph as frontispiece. A collection of tributes from his colleagues. Spine 

very lightly sunned, else fine. 

 

222.  SAFFRON, Morris H.  Surgeon to Washington: Dr. John Cochran, 1730-1807. New York: Columbia University Press, 1977. 1st ed. 

xiii,302pp. Portrait frontis. Orig. cloth, non-priceclipped d/j. Fine. $35.00 

 

223.  (MEDICINE).  Sammelband of nine pamphlets, 1806-1809. Contemporary full tree calf, gilt-ruled spine, red morocco spine label. Outer 

hinges tender, wear to edges, scattered foxing, library bookplates, manuscript presentation on front endpaper partly covered by partly printed 

19th-century bookplate of Belles Lettres Society of Dickinson College, small library stamp, else very good.                  $2500.00 

Five pamphlets with contemporary ownership stamp of "Henry Marim," plus two with presentation inscriptions to "Mr. Marim."  Sammelband 

of nine American medical pamphlets 1806-1809, mostly medical degree dissertations, kept by Henry Marim of Delaware. At this time, Marim 



was a degree candidate in the Medical Department of the University of Pennsylvania, receiving his degree in 1808. Marim died in 1810. Two 

pamphlets within the sammelband, numbers 8 and 9 below, both from 1808, bear presentation inscriptions from Marim's medical school 

classmates Samuel Jackson and William P.C. Barton, respectively. 

1. RUSH, James. An Inquiry into the Use of the Omentum. Phila.: From the Press of T. & G. Palmer, 1809. 1st ed. 36pp. Austin 1692 lists nine 

copies. The last copy to sell at auction was in 1909. 

2. GREEN, Enoch A. An Inaugural Dissertation, Entitled, Observations on the Structure and Habits of the Lumbricus Terrestris; and A 

Chemico-Physiological Enquiry on Its Respiration. Submitted.for the Degree of Doctor of Medicine. Phila.: Printed for the Author [1806]. 1st 

ed. 31pp. On the respiration of earthworms. Austin 837. Worldcat locates 15 copies.  

3. TUCKER, Samuel. Observations on the Effects of Bodily Labour, in Chronic Diseases, and in Debility. Phila.: Printed by P.K. Wagner, 

1806. 1st ed. 14 [i.e., 18]pp. Austin 1931. Worldcat locates 15 copies. 

4. D'OYLEY, Daniel. A Physiological Essay on the Glands Termed Vesiculae Seminales. Phila.: Printed for the Author, by John H. Oswald, 

1806. 1st ed. 25pp. Austin 695. Worldcat locates 15 copies. Dissertation on seminal vesicles. One of the dedicatees is Caspar Wistar. Daniel 

D'Oyley (ca. 1761-1820) of Charleston was a cousin and political ally of Charles Pinckney. From 1799 to 1804, he served as state treasurer of 

the lower division of South Carolina. 

5. CALDWELL, Charles. An Anniversary Oration on the Subject of Quarantines, Delivered to the Philadelphia Medical Society, on the 21st of 

January, 1807. 1st ed. Phila.: Fry and Kammerer, Printers, 1807. 30pp. Austin 384. Worldcat locates 29 copies. Bottom inch torn from the final 

blank leaf. Caldwell (1772-1853) started the University of Louisville School of Medicine. 

6. CREAGER, Lewis. An Inaugural Essay, on the Dysentery, Submitted.the Trustees & Medical Professors of the University of 

Pennsylvania.for the Degree of Doctor of Medicine. Phila.: Printed by Thomas T. Stiles, 1806. 1st ed. 28pp. Austin 564. Worldcat locates 15 

copies. 

7. WACKER, Jacob David. An Inaugural Essay on Hydrocephalus Internus Submitted to the.Trustees and Medical Professors of the University 

of Pennsylvania.for the Degree of Doctor of Medicine. Phila.: Printed for the Author, by John H. Oswald, 1806. 1st ed. 19pp. Austin 1983. 

Worldcat locates 15 copies. 

8. JACKSON, Samuel. An Essay on Suspended Animation. Phila.: Printed by Smith & Maxwell, 1808. 1st ed. 80pp. Austin 1041. Worldcat 

locates 15 copies. Presentation inscription on page [viii]: "[T]o Mr. Marim with the compliments of his friend & fellow graduate The Author." 

Two of the three dedicatees are Benjamin Smith Barton and William Barton. Samuel Jackson (1787-1872) studied medicine at the University of 

Pennsylvania under Caspar Wistar. In 1835 he was made professor of the institutes of medicine and remained in that chair until his retirement 

in 1863. 

9. BARTON, William P.C. A Dissertation on the Chymical Properties and Exhilarating Effects of Nitrous Oxide Gas; and its Application to 

Pneumatick Medicine. Phila.: Printed for the Author, at the Lorenzo Press, 1808. 1s ed.  [ i]-xviii, [2], [1]-95pp. Presentation inscription, 

trimmed, on page [vi]: "Mr. Marim with the compli[m]ents of.The Author". Austin 144. The last copy to come to auction sold in 1909. William 

P.C. Barton (1786-1856), nephew of medical botanist and president of the American Philosophical Society, Benjamin Smith Barton (1766-

1815), became a medical botanist himself as well as a noted botanical illustrator and author of Vegetable Materia Medica of the United States 

(1817) and A Flora of North America (1821). James Rush was the son of Benjamin Rush (1746-1813), the "Father of American psychiatry."  

 

224.  SAPPINGTON, John. The Theory and Treatment of Fevers ... Revised and Corrected by Ferdinando Stith, M.D. Arrow Rock, [MO]: 

Published by the Author, 1844. 216 pp. Orig. full calf. Some wear to spine ends and corners, else a very good copy.             $350.00 

Sabin 76989. Cordasco 40-1154. The first edition of the first medical text printed in English west of the Mississippi River. Although the title 

page infers that this is a later edition, it is the only edition listed in any of the standard references, including the NUC. Sappington moved to 

Missouri in 1817 after studying medicine with his father, a physician in Tennessee, and attending medical lectures at the University of 

Pennsylvania. "Sappington's life may be said to have been devoted to the cause of quinine. In the early development of the Southern and 

Western states, malaria was so prevalent that it was one of the greatest obstacles with which th early settlers had to contend. Soon after quinine 

(isolated from the Peruvian bark in 1820) became available in the United States, Sappington recognized its specific nature in the treatment of 

malaria, and strongly advocated its use. ... In [The Theory and Treatment of fevers] he gave in detail his method of preparing his quinine-

containing pills [which he distributed wholesale] and advocated quinine, properly used, as the only thing necessary to cure malaria."--DAB. 

 

225.  SARGENT, F[itzWilliam] W. and ATLEE, W[alter] F.  On Bandaging, and Other Operations of Minor Surgery ... New Edition, with 

an Additional Chapter on Military Surgery. Phila.: Blanchard and Lea, 1862. 1st ed. thus. 383pp. Illus. Orig. embossed cloth. Minor rubbing to 

tips of lower corners, small ink stain on rear board, else near fine.          $550.00 

Cardasco 1568. Originally published in 1848, this is an expanded edition to meet the needs of military medicine during the Civil War. "The 

merits of this work as a handy and convenient manual for reference in the field and hospital, have induced the publishers to add to it a chapter 

(the Ninth) on Gunshot Wounds, and such other subjects peculiar to Military Surgery as seemed requisite to adapt it more thoroughly to the 

wants of Army Surgeons. Owing to the absence of the Author in Europe, this has been prepared by Dr. W. F. Atlee. Philadelphia, March, 1862" 

(Preface, p. vii). Atlee's additional chapter is pp. 350-373. FitzWilliam Sargent, a Philadelphia physician and Fellow of the College of 

Physicians of Philadelphia, was the father of the painter John Singer Sargent. Walter Franklin Atlee practiced medicine in Philadelphia for 50 



years. He was the eldest son of the noted Lancaster County surgeon John Light Atlee. With the ownership stamp "George R. Brush, M.D., U.S. 

Navy, Sayville, L.I., N.Y." Brush served in the Civil War as a surgeon and medical inspector form 1861-1864. 

 

226.  SCAIFE, William L.  Confederate Surgeon: Civil War Record of Dr. William L. Scaife. Atlanta: William R. Scaife, 1985. 3rd ed. 4to. 

134pp. Portrait, maps, facsimiles. Orig. gilt-pictorial cloth. Fine. Scaife served as assistant surgeon in the 9th Texas Infantry Regiment. $50.00 

 

227.  SCHILDT, John W.  Hunter Holmes McGuire: Doctor in Gray. [Chewsville, MD; John W. Schildt, 1986]. 1st ed. 135pp. Illus., 

portraits. Orig. cloth, non-priceclipped d/j. Fine. Presentation inscription from the author on front free endpaper. Life of Stonewall Jackson's 

chief surgeon. $45.00 

 

228.  SCHMIDT, Daniel.  Das gemeinnutzige Haus-Arzenybuch zur Erkennung und Heilung der meisten im menschlichen  Leben 

vorkommenden Krankheiten;...Lancaster: H(erman) W. Villee, 1829. 192pp. Orig. leather-backed boards, worn, but a good copy. $300.00 

Arndt 3025. Shoemaker 440361. Brendle and Unger. Folk Medicine of the Pennsylvania Germans, G33. 

 

229.  SCHOPF, Johann David.  Reise Durch Einige der Mittlern und Südlichen Vereinigten Nordamerikanischen Staaten Nach Ost-Florida 

und den Bahama-Inseln Unternommen in den Jahren 1783 und 1784. Erlangen: Johann Jacob Palm, 1788. 2 Vols. 1st ed. [24],644,[1]; 

[6],xxxii,551,[1] pp. Folding map. [with] SCHOPF, Johann David. Beyträge zur Mineralogischen Kenntniss des Östlichen Theils von 

Nordamerika und Seiner Gebürge. Erlangen: Johann Jacob Palm, 1787. 1st ed. [xii],194,[1]pp. Three vols. bound in two. Contemporary 3/4-

calf and marbled boards, spine decorated in blind, red morocco spine label.                    $15,000.00 

HOWES S-176, "aa." Sabin 77757. Clark II:120. HOWES S-175, "b." Sabin 77754. Ward & Corozzi 1991. Williams, "Johann David Schoepf 

and His Contributions to North American Geology," Bulletin Geological Society of America, Vol. 5 (1893).The first edition of Schöpf's account 

of his travels along the eastern coast of America immediately following the Revolutionary War along with the extremely rare first edition of his 

work on American mineralogy. The author was a German-trained physician who served as a field surgeon attached to the Ansbach regiment of 

Hessian mercenaries employed by the British during the American Revolution. After the war, Schöpf stayed an additional two years in America, 

travelling from New York City south to St. Augustine, Florida. He also spent time in the Bahamas. Schöpf was a careful student of natural 

history, and was particularly interested in the geology and mineralogy of the region. The BEYTRÄGE is a very important book, the product of 

his geological observations along the east coast. Howes refers to the REISE as the "first notable 18th century account of the United States by a 

German traveller" and calls the BEYTRÄGE the "first consequential work on American geology." He was the author of the earliest MATERIA 

MEDICA based on plants found in eastern North America. "Among travellers in America it would be difficult to find his equal in combined 

breadth of interests, accuracy of observation and judgement, wit, and serene good temper...he is one of the best exemplars of the culture of the 

Enlightenment. .More than any other German of his time, he made America his study"--DAB. Schöpf's travel account was not translated into 

English until 1911 (Travels in the Confederation). On his return to Germany he produced a number of important works about American natural 

history.  

  Below is an extract from the above mentioned article by George Hunting Williams. 

  "It may be a matter of some satisfaction American geologists to know that an excellent but now almost forgotten work on the geology and 

mineralogy of the eastern United States south of New York was published at the time the names of Werner and Hutton were just beginning to be 

heard in the scientific circles of Europe. Its author, a young German, whom the accident of war brought to our shores, was as well equipped as 

any of his contemporaries for the scientific appreciation of the natural phenomena of a new country." 

  "The first 13 chapters deal with the Coastal Plain deposits, and the following twelve with the highly crystalline or granitic belt forming the 

eastern part of the Piedmont plateau. In this the Baltimore gabbros are quite correctly described. Between the granitic belt...and the mountains 

proper, Schöpf correctly distinguishes three limestone and two crystalline belts, which, for the latitude of Maryland, he describes with 

admirable clearness...Sections 32 to 37...are devoted to the mountain proper, with a special description of the Kittatinny and accounts of two 

sections carefully traversed from the Kittattinny to the Susquehanna at Wyoming and from Shippensburg to Pittsburgh. To these descriptive 

portions succeed discussions of the drainage and soils; of the fossils in the mountains and their significance; of the origin of water and wind 

gaps, and of the comparative newness of the Coastal Plain deposits, with proofs of the sinking of the area east of the granite zone. Many of the 

conclusions here set forth are in the main those now generally accepted, and bear witness to the acumen of their author." 

  Apart from the current volumes, he wrote the first papers on American ichthyology, on frogs, and on turtles. This copy bears the bookplate and 

signature "J.C. Bucher," presumably John C. Bucher, a U.S. Representative from Pennsylvania and the son of the John C. Bucher who is 

described by the DAB as the first person to preach in German beyond the Alleghenies. 

 

230.  SCHROEDER-LEIN, Glenna R.  Confederate Hospitals on the Move: Samuel H. Stout and the Army of the Tennessee. [Columbia}: 

University of South Carolina Press, [1994]. 1st ed. 226pp. Illus., portraits. orig. cloth, non-priceclipped d/j. Fine. Bookplate signed by the 

author affixed to front pastedown. Account of a Confederate doctor and his administration of military hospitals. $25.00 

 

231.  SCHWINITZ, G.E.  An Account of the College of Physicians of Philadelphia. Original printed wrappers. Philadelphia: J.B. Lippincott 

Co., 1912. Offprint. Illus. 32pp. Fine.             $45.00 



 

232.  SLAUGHTER, Thomas P.  The Natures of John and William Bartram. New York: Alfred A. Knopf, 1996. 1st ed. xx,304pp. Illus., 

maps. Orig. cloth-backed boards, non-priceclipped d/j. Fine.         $20.00 

 

233.  SMITH, Edgar F.  James Cutbush an American Chemist 1788-1823. Phila., 1919.  1st ed. 94pp. A fine copy, untrimmed in orig. cloth. 

 $65.00 

 

234.  (WOODHOUSE, JAMES). SMITH, Edgar F.  James Woodhouse, a Pioneer in Chemistry, 1770-1809. Phila., 1918. Illus. Uncut.         $35.00 

 

235.  SMITH, Edgar F.  Old Chemistries. N.Y., 1927. 1st ed. Illus. xii, 89pp. Orig. cloth. Very good. This is one of Smith's scarcer titles.  

   $110.00 

 

236.  SMITH, Edgar F.  Priestley in America, 1794-1804. Phila., [1920]. The famed scientist Joseph Priestley. Scarce.       $45.00 

 

237.  (HARE, ROBERT).  SMITH, Edgar Fahs.  The Life of Robert Hare, an American Chemist (1781-1858). Phila., 1917. Illus. 508pp. 

Ex-lib., but a very good, uncut copy in orig. cloth, t.e.g.       $85.00 

 

238.  SMITH, James Edward.  An Introduction to Physiological and Systematical Botany. With Notes by Jacob Bigelow, M.D. Boston, 

1814. 1st American ed. xii, [9]-415pp. plus 15 engraved plates. Contemporary calf, expertly rebacked in matching calf with a leather spine 

label. Some wear to extremities, else a very good copy. $400.00 

With the bookplate of the Horticultural Society of New York, "Bequest of Kenneth K. Mackenzie, October 1934." 

 

239.  SMITH, Joshua Toulmin.  Synopsis Of Phrenology; Directed Chiefly To The Exhibition Of The Utility And Application Of The 

Science To The Advancement Of Social Happiness. With Two Plates. Boston: Joseph H. Francis. 1838. Original printed wrappers [bit of 

spotting], stitched. 27, [1 blank] pp + color plate [the head] frontis and plate following page 16 [various views of the human skull]. Light wear, 

else Very Good.               $350.00 

A scarce pamphlet, explaining phrenology and its utility in everyday life, by one of its most active defenders and expositors. FIRST EDITION. 

AI 53016 [4]. OCLC 12186388 [7].            

 

240.  [SMITH, William Mervale].  Swamp Doctor: The Diary of a Union Surgeon in the Virginia and North Carolina Marshes. Edited by 

Thomas P. Lowry. [Mechanicsburg, PA]: Stackpole Books, [2001]. 1st ed. xx,235pp. Illus., portraits, maps. Orig. boards, non-price-clipped d/j. 

Fine. Smith raised Co. E, 85th New York Volunteer Infantry and served until May 1863. $20.00 

 

241.  (NEW YORK) SOCIETY FOR THE PROMOTION OF AGRICULTURE, ARTS and MANUFACTURES. Transactions of 

the...Instituted in the State of New York. Volume I. The Second Edition Revised. Albany, 1801. viii, 418pp. Contemporary 3/4 calf and marbled 

boards. Spine and covers worn. Inside clean and very good. $150.00 

 

242.  SOHN, Anton Paul.  A Saw, Pocket Instruments, and Two Ounces of Whiskey: Frontier Military Medicine in the Great Basin. Spokane, 

WA: The Arthur H. Clark Company, 1998. 1st ed. 237pp. Frontis., illus., portraits, plans. Orig. cloth. Fine. Publisher's prospectus laid in. Study 

of medical practice at the 16 military installation in the Great Basin and how military medicine affected surrounding civilians and Indians. Clark 

& Brunet 266.      $25.00 

 

243.  STEARNS, Samuel. The American Herbal, or Material Medica. Wherein the Virtues of the Mineral, Vegetable, and Animal Productions 

of North and South America are Laid Open, So Far As They Are Known; And Their Uses in the Practice of Physic and Surgery Exhibited. 

Walpole: Printed by David Carlisle, for Thomas & Thomas, and the Author, 1801. 360pp. 12mo. Contemporary calf, rebacked in period style, 

retaining original gilt morocco label, housed in custom green morocco-backed clamshell box. Bookplate on front pastedown. Very good.            

    $4,500.00 

HOWES S-911. Shaw & Shoemaker 1352. Austin 1818. Taxonomic Literature 12843. Sabin 90959. Appletons' Cyclopedia V, P.656. Norman 

2008. A very rare early American work of medical botany. Stearns (1747-1819) was an important early American botanist, physician and 

astronomer. He practiced medicine first in Worcester, then in New York and finally in Brattleboro, Vermont. He published the first American 

nautical almanac in 1782 and was editor of the Philadelphia Magazine. For his loyalty to George III during the Revolution Stearns suffered 

nearly three years of imprisonment at Worcester and persistent attacks by the Sons of Liberty apparently drove him out of town. Norman 

describes the present work as the "first herbal both produced and printed in the United States." Stearns also includes information on American 

Indian remedies. Austin's Medical Imprints locates fourteen copies of this rarity. 

 



244.  STEINER, Paul E.  Physicians-Generals in the Civil War: A Study in Nineteenth Mid-Century American Medicine. Springfield, IL: 

Charles C. Thomas, [1966]. 1st ed. xv,194pp. Portraits. Orig. cloth. Fine. "A superior study of medicine and physicians of the war period; 

contains an almost exhaustive bibliography on the two subjects" Nevins II, p.136. $40.00 

 

245.  STELLWAGEN, Thos. C. Delaware Doctors. Wilmington, DE:  The Historical Society of Delaware, 1897. 1st ed. 19 pp. Lacks 

wrapper, else a very good copy. History of the earliest physicians of Delaware.         $20.00 

 

246.  STILL, Dr. James. Facsimile Edition of the Early Recollections and Life of Dr. James Still, 1812-1885. Medford, N.J.: (1971). Frontis. 

274pp. Orig. cloth, d/j. A fine copy. $45.00 

 

247.  STOKES, William.  The Diseases of the Heart and the Aorta. Dublin: Hodges and Smith, 1854. 1st ed. xvi,689pp. Modern calf, ruled in 

blind, gilt-ruled spine, marbled endpapers. Some penciled notes and underlining in chapter on Pericarditis, else very good.          $1750.00 

Garrison-Morton 760. Cushing S434. Heirs of Hippocrates 1666. Bedfore 280. Norman 2024. Contains the classic description of "Cheyne-

Stokes respiration," a type of periodic breathing first described by John Cheyne in 1818 and of which Stokes was the first to associate with fatty 

degeneration of the heart. 

 

248.  (CHESTER COUNTY).  STONE, Hugh E.  A Flora of Chester County...With Especial Reference to the Flora Cestrica of William 

Darlington. Phila., 1945. 1st ed. Two vols. Profusely illus. 1,470pp. A very good set in orig. cloth.       $200.00 

 

249.  SWIETEN, Baron von, et al.  The Diseases Incident to Armies. With the Method of Cure. Translated from the Original...to which Are 

Added; the Nature and Treatment of Gun-Shot Wounds ...Likewise, Some Brief Directions to be Observed by Sea Surgeons in Engagements. 

Also, Preventatives of the Scurvy at Sea....Published, for the Use of Military, and Naval Surgeons in America. Phila.: R. Bell, 1776. 164pp. 

Bound in later period-style full calf, ruled in blind, raised spine bands. Professional restoration to lower margin of first few leaves, small 

wormhole in bottom margin throughout, a bit of very light scattered foxing, else very good.                         $10,000.00 

Evans 15100. Hildeburn 3477. Austin 1843. Sabin 94063. NAIP w030866. A scarce compilation of important works on military medicine, 

published by Robert Bell on the eve of the American Revolution, and doubtless put to good use during the long conflict. In his preface, Bell 

voices his hope that the publication of this work "will be attended with the most salutary influences, in the preservation of lives of many of those 

valuable citizens of America, who, as soldiers and sailors, are now contending for the mighty prize of Freedom." Van Swieten's work offers 

treatments for a variety of diseases incident to military conflict, including vomiting, dysentery, diarrhea, gangrene, fever, and much more. The 

rest of the text, which begins with a separate titlepage following page 112, contains works by British physicians Northcote and Ranby on the 

treatment of gunshot wounds and instructions for naval surgeons. A note on the final text leaf promotes "all the newest political pamphlets; 

either for, or against, Independency" published by Bell. A Boston edition of the entire work appeared the following year. 

 

250.  SWIETEN, Gerard, Baron Van [et al].  The Diseases Incident to Armies with the Method of Cure. Translated from the Original...To 

Which Are Added; The Nature and Treatment of Gun-Shot Wounds ... Likewise, Some Brief Directions, To Be Observed By Sea Surgeons in 

Engagements. Also, Preventatives of the Scurvy  at Sea...Published, For the Use of Military, and Naval Surgeon in America. Phila.: R. Bell, 

1776. 164pp. Includes a separate titlepage for Extracts for the Marine Practice of Physic and Surgery by William Northcote, (pp. [113]-164). 

Contemporary calf, rebacked and re-corned in period-style calf, brown morocco spine label, housed in custom cloth slipcase. Spine ends and 

corners lightly rubbed. Printed bookplate of Henry E. Turner on front pastedown, and his ownership signature on titlepage. Light scattered 

foxing and toning. A very good copy.                 $30,000.00 

Hildeburn 3477, 3407. Austin 1843, 1085. Sabin 94063. Evans 15100, 14814. ESTC W30866, W19179. A notable medical work of the 

American Revolution, printed at the same time as the Declaration of Independence, by Robert Bell, the same printer who issued Common 

Sense. 

     Baron van Swieten's work is a scarce compilation of important works on military medicine. In the preface, Bell voices his hope that the 

publication of this work "will be attended with the most salutary influences, in the preservation of lives of many of those valuable citizens of 

America, who, as soldiers and sailors, are now contending for the mighty prize of Freedom." Van Swieten's work offers treatments for a variety 

of diseases incidental to military conflict, including vomiting, dysentery, diarrhea, gangrene, fever, and much more. The rest of the text, which 

begins with a separate titlepage following page 112, contains works by British physicians Northcote and Ranby on the treatment of gunshot 

wounds and instructions for naval surgeons. A note on the final text leaf, dated May 6, 1776, promotes "all the newest political pamphlets; 

either for, or against, Independency" published by Bell. A Boston edition of the entire work appeared the following year. 

     Dr. Henry Edward Turner was a physician most of his life in Newport, Rhode Island. He was known to take in trade for his services family 

Bible records from his patient's families. He became one of the earliest known American genealogists. Turner also traveled extensively in 

Europe and many of the varieties of flora present in Newport and elsewhere in this country were imported by Dr. Henry Edward Turner during 

his travels abroad. During the Civil War he served as an Acting Assistant Surgeon, US Army, from 1862 to 1865. 

 



251.  TAYLOR, William H.  De Quibus: Discourses and Essays. Richmond: The Bell Book and Stationery Company, [1908]. 1st ed. 380pp. 

Orig. gilt-decorated cloth. Fine.   $150.00 

 

252.  THACHER, James, M.D.  American Modern Practice; Or, A Simple Method of Prevention and Cure of Diseases, According to the 

Latest Improvements and Discoveries, Comprising A Practical System Adapted to the Use of Medical Practitioners of the United States. To 

Which is Added An Appendix, Containing An Account of Many Domestic Remedies Recently Introduced into Practice.... Boston: Ezra Read, 

1817. 744pp. Contemporary calf, spine gilt, morocco label. Ink inscription on front free endpapers. Scattered foxing and some chipping in the 

text-blocks of a few pages. Overall very good.           $275.00 

AUSTIN 1876. A general textbook of "regular" medicine.  The work begins with a "Historical Sketch of Medical Science," which includes a 

detailed description of contemporary medical institutions in the U.S. 

  

253.  THACHER, James.  Observations on Hydrophobia, Produced by the Bite of a Mad Dog, or Other Rabid Animal. With an Examination 

of the Various Theories and Methods of Cure, Existing at the Present Day; and an Inquiry into the Merit of Specific Remedies. Also, a Method 

of Treatment Best Adapted to the Brute Creation. Plymouth, MA: Joseph Avery, 1812. 1st ed. 301,[1]pp. Colored plate. Orig. paper-backed 

boards, printed spine. Small piece abraded from foot of spine, light scattered foxing, else very good or better.                    $750.00 

Austin 1880. Shaw & Shoemaker 26864. Presentation inscription form the author on front free endpaper: "Mr. William Perry with the friendly 

regards of the author." Additionally inscribed at the head of the title page: "Mr. Perry's from The Author." A notable early American work, 

being an extensive examination of the nature and treatment of rabies. Thacher discusses the symptoms of the disease in dogs, the symptoms in 

humans, theories of the nature of the disease, and proposed cures. Fourteen case studies are included, and Thacher draws on the work of 

several other notable physicians, including Benjamin Rush, James Mease, and John Redman Coxe. The colored plate shows the Skull-cap 

plant, which Thacher proposed as a treatment for rabies. James Thacher (1754-1844), who served as a surgeon during the Revolution, was 

America's first medical biographer. 

 

254.  THACHER, James.  Observations on Hydrophobia, Produced by the Bite of A Mad Dog, Or Other Rabid Animal. With An 

Examination of the Various Theories and Methods of Cure, Existing at the Present Day; And An Inquiry Into the Merit of Specific Remedies. 

Also, A Method of Treatment Best Adapted to the Brute Creation. Plymouth, Ma.: Published by Joseph Avery, 1812. 301,[1]pp. plus colored 

plate. Contemporary calf, gilt morocco label. Boards lightly worn. Titlepage and advertisement page with some insect damage around the edges. 

Tanning and foxing. A good copy. $500.00 

AUSTIN 1880. SHAW & SHOEMAKER 26864. A notable early American work, being an extensive examination of the nature and treatment of 

rabies.  Thacher discusses the symptoms of the disease in dogs, the symptoms in humans, theories of the nature of the disease, and proposed 

cures.  Fourteen case studies are included, and Thacher draws on the work of several other notable physicians, including Benjamin Rush, 

James Mease, and John Redman Coxe.  The colored plate shows the Skull-cap plant, which Thacher proposed as a treatment for rabies.  James 

Thacher, (1754-1844), who served as a surgeon during the Revolution, was America's first medical biographer. 

 

255.  (CONNECTICUT). THOMS, Herbert.  The Doctors Jared of Connecticut: Jared Eliot, Jared Potter, Jared Kirtland. Hamden, CT, 

1958. 76pp. Orig. cloth. Very good. $45.00 

 

256.  TIEDMANN, Frederic.  Plates of the Arteries of the Human Body; after Frederic Tiedemann. Engraved by E. Mitchell, under the 

Superintendency of Thomas Wharton Jones, Surgeon. The Explanatory References Translated from the Original Latin, with Additional Notes, 

by Dr. Knox, Lecturer on Anatomy. Edinburgh: Maclachlan & Stewart, 1831. 2nd ed. 8pp. 38 partially hand-colored engraved plates each with 

explanatory text. Orig. 3/4 roan and marbled boards, gilt-ruled spine, Rebacked, original spine laid down. Boards rubbed, corners worn, 

scattered foxing, ownership signature on titlepage.           $500.00 

Friedrich Tiedemann was a German anatomist and physiologist. He was an expert on the anatomy of the brain. 

 

257.  TITFORD, William Jowit.  Sketches Towards A Hortus Botanicus Americanus; Or, Coloured Plates (with A Catalogue and Concise and 

Familiar Descriptions of Many Species) of New and Valuable Plants of the West Indies and North and South America. London: Sherwood, 

Neely, and Jones; 1812. xiv,xiii-xvi,viii,132,[cxxxiii]-cxxxvii,[4]pp. plus seventeen handcolored plates of trees, seeds, flowers, and fruits 
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